
 
 
 

 
The following draft Minutes of the meeting of the Toronto 

Police Services Board held on September 24, 2009 are 
subject to adoption at its next regularly scheduled meeting. 
 

 
 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on August 20, 2009, 

previously circulated in draft form, were approved by the 
Toronto Police Service Board at its meeting held on 

September 24, 2009. 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC MEETING of the Toronto Police Services Board held 
on SEPTEMBER 24, 2009 at 1:30 PM in the Auditorium, 40 College Street, Toronto, 
Ontario. 

 
 

PRESENT:   Dr. Alok Mukherjee, Chair 
Ms. Pam McConnell, Councillor & Vice-Chair 

    Ms. Judi Cohen, Member 
Mr. Frank Di Giorgio, Councillor & Member 
Mr. Hamlin Grange, Member 
The Honourable Hugh Locke, Q.C., Member 

 
 ABSENT:   Mr. Adam Vaughan, Councillor & Member 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Mr. William Blair, Chief of Police 
   Mr. Albert Cohen, City of Toronto - Legal Services Division 
    

 



THIS IS AN EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC MEETING OF THE 
TORONTO POLICE SERVICES BOARD HELD ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2009 

 
 
#P247. INTRODUCTIONS 
 
 
The following members of the Service were introduced to the Board and congratulated on their 
recent promotions: 
 

Promoted to the Position of Enterprise Data Architect, Enterprise Architecture, 
Information Technology Services 
 
Joanna YANG 
 
 
Promoted to the Position of Labour Relations Analyst, Labour Relations, Human 
Resources Command 
 
Leslie DAINARD-WEEKS 
 
 
Promoted to the Rank of Detective Sergeant: 
 
Cameron FIELD 
Paul McARTHUR 
Karl SOBOTKA 
 
 
Promoted to the Rank of Staff Sergeant: 
 
Ronald BOYCE 
 
 
Promoted to the Rank of Sergeant: 
 
Domenic BRUZZESE 
Vito GAGLIARDI 
Charles KIM 
Jason LEITCH 
Ted LIOUMANIS 
Daniel McFADYEN 
Scott MOORE 
Brandon PRICE 
Michael SAUNDERS 
Bradley STAPLETON 



THIS IS AN EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC MEETING OF THE 
TORONTO POLICE SERVICES BOARD HELD ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2009 

 
 
#P248. POLICE AND PEACE OFFICERS' NATIONAL MEMORIAL DAY 
 
 
 
 
Hamlin Grange advised the Board that he and the Chief attended a ceremony earlier today 
to flag off a number of Service members, including Board staff member Brian Dolman, 
who were participating in a campaign to raise funds for the 32nd National Police and Peace 
Officers’ Memorial.  The cycling event, which Mr. Dolman was instrumental in organizing, 
will involve a ride of 480 kilometres to Ottawa to present a cheque in the amount of 
$5,200.00 in support of the memorial. 
 
On Sunday, September 27, 2009, the group will join thousands of police and peace officers 
from across the country on Parliament Hill to honour colleagues who have died in the line 
of duty. 
 
Chief Blair will be attending the memorial. 
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#P249. NEW JOB DESCRIPTION – INFRASTRUCTURE ARCHITECT, 

ENTERPRISE ARCHITECTURE 
 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report July 16, 2009 from William Blair, Chief of 
Police: 
 
Subject:  NEW JOB DESCRIPTION - INFRASTRUCTURE ARCHITECT, 

ENTERPRISE ARCHITECTURE 
 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Board approve the attached new job description and classification for 
the position of Infrastructure Architect, Enterprise Architecture (A13008).  
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no financial implications relating to the recommendation contained within this report. 
 
Background/Purpose: 
 
Enterprise Architecture describes the interrelationships between business processes, information, 
applications and underlying infrastructure for the Service, and provides best practices for 
technology purchase, design and deployment.  The Enterprise Architecture unit is subdivided 
into five areas, namely, Applications, Business, Database and Security, as well as Infrastructure. 
 
Discussion: 
 
The Infrastructure section of Enterprise Architecture is responsible for the design, development 
and maintenance of Information Technology Services’ (ITS) technical infrastructure with 
particular emphasis on network, server and storage infrastructure, data communications and 
telecommunications systems.  This infrastructure work was previously performed by the 
Supervisor, Systems Software & Hardware.  As a result of a vacancy in this position, it is an 
appropriate time to better reflect the infrastructure duties and responsibilities in the new job 
description for the Infrastructure Architect. 
 
The new position of Infrastructure Architect will provide technical leadership in the application 
of new technology within the Service by evaluating technological options; consulting with 
internal and external partners; determining the consequences of various options; and   
recommending technology choices. This will allow the Service to best utilize its information and 
to have the modern technologies in place to meet current and future requirements. 
 



In addition, the Infrastructure Architect will research and maintain an understanding of the 
emerging server, network and storage technologies and the potential application to the Service 
environment.  The Infrastructure Architect will work with the various areas to develop test plans, 
pilot studies and verify systems technical performance.  
 
The vacant Class 13 position, Supervisor Systems Software & Hardware (A13001), will be 
deleted to create the new Class 13 position.  Therefore, there will be no change in the 
establishment.  
 
Compensation and Benefits has developed the job description and evaluated the position as an 
A13 (35 hour) job within the Unit “A” Collective Agreement with a salary range of $85,350 to 
$99,613, effective July 1, 2009. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
It is hereby recommended that the Board approve the new job description and classification for 
the position of Infrastructure Architect (A13008).  Subject to Board approval, the Toronto Police 
Association will be notified accordingly, as required by the Collective Agreement.  The position 
will be staffed in accordance with the established procedure. 
 
Deputy Chief Keith Forde, Human Resources Command, will be available to respond to any 
questions the Board members may have in regard to this report. 
 
 
 
The Board approved the foregoing report. 
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#P250. UPDATE ON FIREARMS LEGISLATION 
 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report September 01, 2009 from Alok Mukherjee, 
Chair: 
 
Subject:  UPDATE ON FIREARMS LEGISLATION  
 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Board receive this report for information.    
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
Background/Purpose: 
 
Over the past several years, the Toronto Police Services Board has made the issue of violence 
involving firearms a priority. 
 
The Board is on record for having repeatedly raised concerns about the proliferation of illegally 
imported firearms and about the use of legal firearms as crime guns.  In addition, the Board has 
asked federal and provincial governments to consider improving the administration of legislation 
involving firearms and has called for increased Criminal Code penalties for crimes involving 
firearms.    
 
Discussion: 
 
I recently received a letter dated August 31, 2009, from Professor Wendy Cukier, Coalition for 
Gun Control (copy attached), and a status update on firearms legislation in Canada.  Professor 
Cukier states that Canada’s firearm regulation is a valuable investigative tool and can be used as 
a model worldwide.  She provides an overview of the status of firearms legislation in Canada 
examining topics including:  Canada’s firearms legislation, threats to Canadian firearms 
legislation and public safety, amnesties, decriminalization of failure to register, relaxing the 
screening process, assault weapons and international agreements.  This document is attached for 
your information.   
 
 
 
 
 



 

Conclusion: 
 
It is, therefore, recommended that the Board receive this report for information.    
 
 
 
 
The Board received the foregoing report and authorized the Chair to write to the Minister 
of Public Safety to communicate its strong recommendation that the current firearms 
legislation not be eroded. 
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#P251. TTC WORKING GROUP – STATUS UPDATE 
 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report September 02, 2009 from Alok Mukherjee, 
Chair: 
 
Subject:  TTC WORKING GROUP - STATUS UPDATE 
 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Board receive this report for information.   
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no financial implications arising out of this report.   
 
Background/Purpose: 
 
In November 2008, both the Toronto Police Services Board (“the Board”) and the Toronto 
Transit Commission (“the Commission”) agreed to work together to establish a framework and 
process for developing a shared vision for policing Toronto’s public transit system. (Minute 
P300/08 refers).  The Board created a working group comprised of myself, Vice-Chair 
McConnell and Ms Judi Cohen to work with Toronto Police Service and Toronto Transit 
Commission representatives toward this goal. 
 
At its meeting of June 18, 2009, the Board approved the following motions: (Min. No. P189/09 
refers): 
  
(1). THAT the Board authorize the Chief of Police to initiate discussions with the 

Toronto Transit Commission (TTC)  to develop a mutually agreeable 
transfer of responsibility for public transit safety and security from the 
Toronto Transit Commission to the Toronto Police Service. 
 

(2). THAT the terms and conditions of the transfer be set out in an agreement 
between the Toronto Transit Commission and the Toronto Police Services 
Board. 
 

(3). THAT the Board members who are members of the Public Transit Working 
Group convene a meeting, or meetings as required, with the Chief of Police 
to identify the Board governance issues related to the transfer and to identify 
those issues which will require Board approval. 
 



 

(4). THAT, on a bi-monthly basis beginning at the October 22, 2009 meeting, the 
Chief of Police provide both a public and a confidential report to the Board 
on the progress of the transfer negotiations; and that the Chief provide a 
detailed costing of the transfer in the first of the bi-monthly reports. 

 
At its meeting of August 20, 2009, the Board, again, discussed the Toronto Police 
Service/Toronto Transit Commission Special Constable Transit Policing and Security Plan. 
(Min. No. P223 refers). 
 
At this time, the Board was in receipt of correspondence dated July 15, 2009 from Vincent Rodo, 
General Secretary, Toronto Transit Commission, containing a copy of a report (also dated July 
15, 2009) regarding the Toronto Police Service/Toronto Transit Commission Special Constable 
Transit Policing and Security Plan. 
 
Chief Blair responded to questions about the progress of the transfer of responsibility for public 
transit safety and security from the TTC to the TPS.  Chief Blair advised that Mr. Gary Webster, 
Chief General Manager of the TTC, and Deputy Chief Tony Warr, Specialized Operations 
Command, had recently participated in a meeting regarding the transfer of responsibility. Chief 
Blair said he was pleased with Mr. Webster’s reassurance that the transfer will adhere to the 
framework that was previously established. 
 
The Board received the correspondence from Mr. Rodo and the TTC report and approved 
the following Motions: 
 

1. THAT the Board reiterate to the TTC the elements of the framework for 
transit safety approved by the Board at its June 18, 2009 meeting; 

 
2. THAT the Public Transit Working Group meet immediately to confirm a 

common understanding of the framework; and 
 
3. THAT an agreement between parties to operationalize the framework be 

concluded within 45 days from the date of this Board meeting and a report to 
this effect be brought to the November 2009 Board meeting by the Chief.  

 
 
Discussion: 
 
As a result, on Tuesday September 1, 2009, members of the Public Transit Working Group held 
a meeting in order to establish a common understanding of the framework that had been 
developed. 
 
At the meeting, TTC Chair, Councillor Adam Giambrone, and TTC Chief General Manager, Mr. 
Gary Webster, provided an update on their discussions with TTC Commissioners leading up to a 
decision to broadly support the framework for an agreement. 
 



 

This framework is based on certain principles agreed to by the Board and the TTC Chairs.  One 
of these principles pertains to the location and function of the TTC’s Investigative Services and 
System Security divisions. 
 
After considerable discussion among members of the Public Transit Working Group, it was 
agreed that the roles and the responsibilities of the TTC Investigative Services division and the 
TTC System Security division should be clarified.  It is important to break the responsibilities of 
each of these divisions into their component parts so that it can be clearly established as to which 
of these fall under the jurisdiction of the Toronto Police Service and which fall under the 
jurisdiction of the Toronto Transit Commission.  It is also crucial that there is a shared 
understanding regarding the interface between the Toronto Police Service and the Toronto 
Transit Commission on these issues.  
 
Members of the Public Transit Working Group were advised that a Steering Committee has been 
created to deal with operational details arising from the framework.  The Steering Committee is 
comprised of key senior representatives from both the Toronto Police Service and the Toronto 
Transit Commission.  The Steering Group oversees negotiations between the two parties being 
conducted by cross-disciplinary negotiating teams designated by Chief Blair and Chief General 
Manager Webster. 
 
It was agreed that Steering Committee Minutes would be sent to members of the Public Transit 
Working Group so that they can be kept apprised of the ongoing work being done by the 
Steering Committee.  It was also agreed that the Public Transit Working Group would meet as 
necessary, to resolve any policy and governance issues that arise during the negotiations.  
Further, the Working Group will review the final agreement before it is brought to the Board and 
the Commission. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
It is recommended that the Board receive this report for information.   
 
 
The Board received the foregoing report. 
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#P252. QUARTERLY REPORT:  MUNICIPAL FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 

AND PROTECTION OF PRIVACY ACT COMPLIANCE:  APRIL TO 
JUNE 2009 

 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report August 10, 2009 from William Blair, Chief of 
Police: 
 
Subject:  QUARTERLY REPORT - MUNICIPAL FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND 

PROTECTION OF PRIVACY ACT COMPLIANCE: APRIL, MAY AND JUNE 
2009 

 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Board receive this report. 
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no financial implications relating to the recommendation contained within this report. 
 
Background/Purpose: 

 
At its meeting on September 23, 2004, the Board approved a motion that the Chief of Police 
provide the Board with quarterly reports identifying the Service’s Municipal Freedom of 
Information and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA) compliance rates, and further, that the total 
number of overdue requests be divided into categories of 30, 60, or 90 days, or longer (Min. No. 
P284/04 refers). 
 
Under the Act, compliance refers to the delivery of disclosure through the Freedom of 
Information process within 30 days of receipt of a request for information.  The compliance rates 
for the period April 1, 2009 to June 30, 2009, divided into three categories as stipulated by the 
Board, are as follows: 
 
Discussion:  

 
Toronto Police Service 

Compliance Rates 
April 1, 2009 – June 30, 2009 

 
30-Day 60-Day 90-Day or longer 
80.14% 

Requests to be completed 
91.18% 

 
94.22% 

 



 

during this time period: 987 
Requests completed:  791 
Requests remaining:  196 

196 
Requests completed: 109 
Requests remaining:  87 

87 
Requests completed:   30 
Requests remaining:    57 

 
A total of 987 requests were required to be completed within 30 days.  The running totals reflect, 
for the 30, 60, and 90 day (or longer) periods, the number of requests that were actually 
completed.  The number of incomplete files is carried over as ‘requests remaining.’  All numbers 
shown are based on the number of files it was possible to be compliant with during this period. 

 
A further breakdown of requests received April to June 2009 is as follows: 
 

Category Total Description 
Individual/Public 651 - Personal 
Business  253 - Witness contact 

information/Memobook 
notes/911  calls/reports 

- General reports 
- Law Firms 

Academic/Research 1 - Registry list of all Staff 
Inspector’s from the years 
1886-1914 held in the TPS 
Museum  

Association/Group  22 - Mental Health 
Media 2 - Partnership with the City of 

Toronto’s “Natural Death 
Surge Strategy/Plan – 
Pandemic Plan” 

- Project “Spring Clean” 
Government 13 - Ministries 
Other  1 - law enforcement agency 
Statistics 0  

 
The above table reflects the numbers and types of requests received during the entire reporting 
period.  The number of files required to be completed during the reporting period are not reflected. 

 
A breakdown by month of the 30-day compliance rates for this quarterly period is as follows: 
 
April        2009  77.98% 
May         2009  80.24%  
June         2009   83.06% 
 
Conclusion: 
 
Acting Deputy Chief Anthony Corrie, Executive Command, will be in attendance to answer any 
questions that the Board members may have in relation to this report. 
 
 
 
The Board received the foregoing report. 
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#P253. DRY CLEANING, PRESSING AND LAUNDERING SERVICES – 

REQUEST FOR ONE YEAR EXTENSION 
 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report August 27, 2009 from William Blair, Chief of 
Police: 
 
Subject:  DRY CLEANING, PRESSING AND LAUNDERING SERVICES –  REQUEST 

FOR ONE YEAR EXTENSION 
 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Board approve the option to extend the current contracts with Dove 
Enterprises Inc. (operating as Cadet Cleaners) and 1611895 Ontario Inc. (operating as Sketchley 
Cleaners), for one year commencing January 1, 2010 and ending December 31, 2010 at a cost of 
$4.00 (plus taxes) per voucher.  
 
Financial Implications: 
 
The current contracts for dry cleaning, pressing and laundering services expire on December 31, 
2009 and include a price of $3.75 (plus taxes) per voucher.  The option to extend for one year is 
at a price of $4.00 (plus taxes) per voucher.  This results in an estimated 2010 cost of $2.17M, 
which is an increase of $0.18M over the approved 2009 budget amount.  This increase will be 
included in the Service’s 2010 operating budget request. 
 
Background/Purpose: 
 
Under the collective agreements between the Toronto Police Services Board and the Toronto 
Police Association, the Service is required to provide dry cleaning and related laundering 
services for eligible articles of clothing utilised by members to perform their duties.  The 
collective agreements specify the annual allotment of cleaning vouchers to be provided to 
eligible Service members.  These vouchers are issued quarterly to each member and are 
redeemed based on the article of clothing being cleaned. 
 
At its meeting of October 19, 2006, the Board awarded the contracts for dry cleaning, pressing 
and laundering services to Dove Enterprises Inc. (operating as Cadet Cleaners) and 1611895 
Ontario Inc. (operating as Sketchley Cleaners) for a period of three (3) years, with an option to 
renew for an additional two one-year periods, at the Board’s discretion (Min. No. P327/06 
refers). 
 



 

This report provides information on the Service’s recommendation to exercise the first year of 
the two option years and extend the contract period for one (1) year, commencing January 1, 
2010 and ending December 31, 2010. 
 
Discussion: 
 
In determining whether to exercise the option year on the current contract, Purchasing Support 
Services conducted research on other potential vendors capable of handling the volume 
generated by the Toronto Police Service.  Currently, there are no other vendors in the Greater 
Toronto Area (GTA) capable of providing the required two day turn-around service and with 
sufficient outlets for convenient member access. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
The current agreements with Dove Enterprises Inc. (operating as Cadet Cleaners) and 1611895 
Ontario Inc. (operating as Sketchley Cleaners) which expire on December 31, 2009, include an 
option to extend for two additional one-year periods.  The Service has been satisfied with the 
vendor’s performance over the term of the contract.  In addition, there are no vendors in the GTA 
with a two day turn-around service and with sufficient outlets.  Therefore, the Service is 
recommending that the Board approve the option to extend the current contracts for one year at a 
price of $4.00 (plus taxes) per voucher. 
 
Mr. Tony Veneziano, Chief Administrative Officer, Administrative Command will be in 
attendance to answer any questions from the Board. 
 
 
 
The Board approved the foregoing report with the following amendment: 
 
That references to “Dove Enterprises Inc.” in the report should be replaced with 2145128 
Ontario Inc. 
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#P254. LEGAL FEES – TORONTO POLICE ASSOCIATION AND OCCPS 
 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report August 26, 2009 from Alok Mukherjee, Chair: 
 
Subject:  LEGAL FEES - TORONTO POLICE ASSOCIATION AND OCCPS 
 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Board approve payment of the legal fees charged by Lenczner Slaght 
Royce Smith Griffin LLP in the amount of $3,150.79. 
 
 
Financial Implications: 
 
The funding required to cover the cost of these legal fees is available within the Board’s 2009 
operating budget.   
 
Background/Purpose: 
 
Attached is a statement of account from the legal firm of Lenczner Slaght Royce Smith Griffin 
LLP for professional services rendered in connection with the above-noted matter.  The attached 
account is for the period July 01, 2009 to July 31, 2009, in the amount of $3,150.79. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
It is, therefore, recommended that the Board approve payment of this account from the Board’s 
operating budget.   
 
This report corresponds with additional information provided on the in-camera agenda. 
 
 
 
The Board approved the foregoing report.  A detailed breakdown of the legal costs was 
considered during the in-camera meeting (Min. No. C264/09 refers). 
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#P255. TORONTO POLICE SERVICES BOARD – OPERATING BUDGET 

VARIANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JULY 31, 2009 
 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report August 24, 2009 from Alok Mukherjee, Chair: 
 
Subject: OPERATING BUDGET VARIANCE REPORT FOR THE TORONTO POLICE 

SERVICES BOARD – PERIOD ENDING JULY 31, 2009 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
(1) the Board receive this report; and 
(2) the Board forward a copy of this report to the City’s Deputy City Manager and Chief 

Financial Officer for information. 
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no financial implications relating to the recommendation contained within this report. 
 
Background/Purpose: 
 
The Board, at its January 22, 2009 meeting, approved the Toronto Police Services Board 
Operating Budget at a net amount of $2,342,200.  Subsequently, Toronto City Council, at its 
meeting of March 31, 2009, approved the Board’s 2009 Operating Budget at the net amount of 
$2,301,200. 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide information on the Board’s 2009 projected year-end 
variance. 
 
Discussion: 
 
The following chart summarizes the variance by category of expenditure. 
 



 

Expenditure Category 2009 Budget 
($000s)

Actual to July 
31/09 ($000s)

Projected Year-
End Actual 

($000s)

Fav / (Unfav) 
($000s)

Salaries & Benefits (incl. prem.pay) $877.3   $483.9   $877.3   $0.0   
Non-Salary Expenditures $1,423.9   $560.2   $1,423.9   $0.0   
Total $2,301.2   $1,044.1   $2,301.2   $0.0   
It is important to note that expenditures do not all follow a linear pattern and therefore year-to-date expenditures cannot
be simply extrapolated to year end.  Rather, the projection of expenditures to year end is done through an analysis of all
accounts, taking into consideration factors such as expenditures to date, future commitments expected and spending
patterns.  
 
As at July 31, 2009, no variance is anticipated; however, the Board is experiencing spending 
pressures in its legal costs.  Details are discussed below. 
 
Salaries & Benefits (including Premium Pay) 
 
Year-to-date expenditures are consistent with the estimate and therefore no year-end variance is 
projected. 
 
Non-salary Budget 
 
The majority of the costs in this category are for arbitrations / grievances and the City of 
Toronto’s charge back for legal services.   
 
The Board has been experiencing increased spending pressures in its arbitration/grievance 
accounts.  It is anticipated that there will be a negative variance in the accounts for 
arbitration/grievances and in the account for labour relations legal advice although it is not 
possible to estimate the variance, at this time.  
 
The increase in expenditures is largely attributable to the following: 
 

• An increase in the number of grievances filed  
• An increase in the complexity of grievances, especially where both grievances and 

human rights complaints are filed on the same set of circumstances; this can increase the 
length of hearings and thus increase legal costs to the Board 

 
Year New Grievances Grievances carried forward 

from previous years 
2007 30 13 
2008 62 49 
2009 (to June 22) 12  74 

 
It is imperative that the Board continue to defend its positions during arbitration and human right 
tribunal hearings; however, Labour Relations is currently trying to contain costs by working 
toward early resolution of grievances and arbitrations and is pursuing expedited arbitration, 
where feasible.  Labour Relations has also instituted practices to ensure that external legal 



 

resources are called upon, only where necessary. It is expected that these initiatives will reduce 
but not eliminate the expected negative variance. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
The most significant expenditure risk for the Board is legal costs for arbitration grievances.  To 
date, the actual spending has been higher than anticipated.  This will be monitored closely and 
reported in subsequent variance reports. 
 
 
 
The Board received the foregoing and agreed to forward a copy to the City’s Deputy City 
Manager and Chief Financial Officer for information. 
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#P256. TORONTO POLICE SERVICE – OPERATING BUDGET VARIANCE 

REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JULY 31, 2009 
 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report September 01, 2009 from William Blair, Chief 
of Police: 
 
Subject:  OPERATING BUDGET VARIANCE REPORT FOR THE TORONTO POLICE 

SERVICE – PERIOD ENDING JULY 31, 2009 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
(1) the Board receive this report; 
(2) the Board forward a copy of this report to the City’s Deputy City Manager and Chief 

Financial Officer for information. 
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no financial implications relating to the recommendations contained within this report.   
 
Background/Purpose: 
 
The Board, at its February 12, 2009 meeting, approved the Toronto Police Service’s 2009 
operating budget at a net amount of $855.1 Million (M), including an unspecified reduction of 
$2.1M (Min. No. P28/09 refers).  Subsequently, Toronto City Council, at its meeting of March 
31, 2009, approved the Service’s 2009 Operating Budget at the net amount approved by the 
Board. 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide information on the Service’s 2009 projected year-end 
variance as of July 31, 2009.  This report also identifies which budget categories have been 
reduced to achieve the $2.1M unspecified reduction identified above. 
 
Discussion: 
 
Unspecified $2.1M Reduction: 
 
The Service’s 2009 approved operating budget includes an unspecified reduction of $2.1M.  The 
Service had committed to achieving this reduction and specific areas of reduction were to be 
identified to the Board by September 2009.  Given the Service’s experience to the end of July 
2009, the following budget adjustments have been made to address this unspecified reduction: 



 

 
 Based on current and projected civilian staffing levels and vacancy rates, the Service was 

able to increase salary gapping estimates, resulting in a reduction in civilian salary budgets of 
$0.9M.  It is anticipated that these savings can be maintained for 2010. 

 
 Premium pay expenditures are influenced by many factors, one of which is whether members 

elect time or cash when they attend court or work overtime.  Recent experience indicates that 
members are electing time (and have been able to use this time) rather than cash at a slightly 
higher rate than originally forecast.  As a result, the Service is able to reduce its budgeted 
premium pay requirements by $0.8M.  The Service’s ability to maintain this budget reduction 
is subject to the amount of time off that Unit Commanders can grant members, as all time off 
is subject to the operational requirements of the Service.  However, at this time the Service is 
anticipating to maintain this reduction for 2010. 

 
 The remaining reduction of $0.4M has been made in several non salary budgets based on 

2009 projections (for example, a reduction in photocopying costs).  These reductions will be 
maintained in 2010. 

 
The following chart summarizes the variance by expenditure and revenue category, taking these 
budget adjustments into account: 
 

Category 2009 Budget 
($Ms)

Actual to July 
31/09 ($Ms)

Projected Year-
End Actual 

($Ms)

Fav / (Unfav) 
($Ms)

Salaries $616.0   $334.8   $615.3   $0.7   
Premium Pay $47.0   $23.6   $49.1   ($2.1)   
Benefits $152.6   $89.6   $152.1   $0.5   
Materials and Equipment $21.9   $10.5   $21.2   $0.7   
Services $87.7   $21.7   $87.7   $0.0   
Total Gross $925.2   $480.2   $925.4   ($0.2)   
Revenue ($70.1)   ($31.5)   ($70.7)   $0.6   
Total Net $855.1   $448.7   $854.7   $0.4   

It is important to note that expenditures do not all follow a linear pattern and therefore year-to-date expenditures cannot be simply
extrapolated to year end. Rather, the projection of expenditures to year end is done through an analysis of all accounts, taking
into consideration factors such as expenditures to date, future commitments expected and spending patterns. In addition, the
Service receives significant amounts of in year grant funding and the revenue and expense budgets are adjusted when receipt of
funds is confirmed.  
 
As at July 31, 2009, a favourable year-end variance of $0.4M is anticipated.  Details of each 
major expenditure category and revenue are discussed in the sections that follow. 
 
Salaries: 
 
A surplus of $0.7M is projected in the salary category. 
 



 

Expenditure Category 2009 Budget 
($Ms)

Actual to July 
31/09 ($Ms)

Projected Year-
End Actual 

($Ms)

Fav / (Unfav) 
($Ms)

Uniform Salaries $468.7   $257.2   $469.5   ($0.8)   
Civilian Salaries $147.3   $77.6   $145.8   $1.5   
Total Salaries $616.0   $334.8   $615.3   $0.7    
 
Total uniform separations in 2008 were higher than originally assumed during the development 
of the 2009 budget.  However, 2009 uniform separations are currently projected to be 250, 
compared to 290 separations assumed during budget development.  The combination of these 
two factors results in a projected $0.8M unfavourable variance in uniform salaries (unchanged 
from the previous report). 
 
Civilian salary budgets are projected to be $1.5M favourable.  $1.0M of this savings is attributed 
to gapping savings in the court officer and communication operator salary categories.  These 
positions are critical to operations and must be fully staffed at all times.  In order to ensure that 
there is no staffing gap in these areas, premium pay is utilized to address the gap.  As a result, the 
premium pay category will reflect a shortfall.  The remaining favourable variance is due to 
higher-than-anticipated vacancies and delays in backfilling of civilian positions. 
 
Premium Pay: 
 
An over expenditure of $2.1M is projected in the premium pay category.  This shortfall is 
attributable to the requirement to address the staff vacancies in the Court Services and 
Communication Services units and increased policing at various major events. 
 

Expenditure Category 2009 Budget 
($Ms)

Actual to July 
31/09 ($Ms)

Projected Year-
End Actual 

($Ms)

Fav / (Unfav) 
($Ms)

Court $12.3   $6.4   $12.3   $0.0   
Overtime $6.5   $3.6   $7.1   ($0.6)   
Callback $8.3   $5.4   $9.1   ($0.8)   
Lieutime Cash Payment $19.9   $8.2   $20.6   ($0.7)   
Total Premium Pay* $47.0   $23.6   $49.1   ($2.1)   
* Approx. $3.9M is attributed to grant-funded expenditures (revenue budget has been increased by same amount)  
 
A $1.0M shortfall in premium pay is offset by civilian salary savings (discussed previously in 
this report).  The remaining projected shortfall is attributed to various policing requirements, 
such as policing for demonstrations and other special events. 
 
As per the working agreement, lieu-time cash payments to staff are made four (4) times per year 
with the last payment occurring in December.  The final payment is the largest of the four, and is 
impacted by how members use their accumulated time prior to the cut-off date of November 
30th.  The Service projects these payouts based on historical actual data and patterns.  Any time 
not paid out or used by the end of the year is treated as a liability, and therefore becomes an 
expenditure in the year earned. 



 

 
Benefits: 
 
A surplus of $0.5M is projected in the benefits category, which is $0.2M less than previously 
reported. 
 

Expenditure Category 2009 Budget 
($Ms)

Actual to July 
31/09 ($Ms)

Projected Year-
End Actual 

($Ms)

Fav / (Unfav) 
($Ms)

Medical / Dental $35.8   $15.3   $35.2   $0.6   
OMERS / CPP / EI / EHT $92.2   $59.2   $92.2   $0.0   
Sick Pay / CSB / LTD $13.5   $9.1   $13.5   $0.0   
Other (e.g., WSIB, life ins.) $11.1   $6.0   $11.2   ($0.1)   
Total Benefits $152.6   $89.6   $152.1   $0.5    
 
Trends for medical/dental costs are indicating lower-than-anticipated expenditures and, as a 
result, a favourable variance of $0.6M is projected to year-end.  Projected over-expenditures in 
the “Other” category are based on year-to-date spending. 
 
Materials and Equipment: 
 
This category is projected to be $0.7M under spent, which is $0.2M more than previously 
reported. 
 

Expenditure Category 2009 Budget 
($Ms)

Actual to July 
31/09 ($Ms)

Projected Year-
End Actual 

($Ms)

Fav / (Unfav) 
($Ms)

Vehicles (gas, parts) $10.2   $4.9   $9.5   $0.7   
Uniforms $4.7   $2.2   $4.7   $0.0   
Other Materials $5.1   $2.5   $5.1   $0.0   
Other Equipment * $1.9   $0.9   $1.9   $0.0   
Total Materials & Equipment $21.9   $10.5   $21.2   $0.7   
* Approx. $0.6M is attributed to grant-funded expenditures (revenue budget has been increased by same amount)  
 
The $0.7M surplus in the “vehicles” category is attributed to lower-than-budgeted fuel prices for 
the first seven months of the year.  Gas prices can fluctuate significantly and therefore will 
continue to be monitored closely. 
 
Services: 
 
Expenditures in this category are projected to be on budget. 
 



 

Expenditure Category 2009 Budget 
($Ms)

Actual to July 
31/09 ($Ms)

Projected Year-
End Actual 

($Ms)

Fav / (Unfav) 
($Ms)

Legal Indemnification $0.6   $0.0   $0.6   $0.0   
Uniform Cleaning Contract $1.9   $1.0   $1.9   $0.0   
Courses / Conferences $2.7   $0.7   $2.7   $0.0   
Clothing Reimbursement $1.5   $0.5   $1.5   $0.0   
Computer Lease / Maintenance $11.6   $8.8   $11.6   $0.0   
Phones / cell phones / 911 $6.5   $3.2   $6.5   $0.0   
Reserve contribution $29.7   $0.4   $29.7   $0.0   
Caretaking / maintenance $17.5   $0.0   $17.5   $0.0   
Other Services* $15.7   $7.1   $15.7   $0.0   
Total Services $87.7   $21.7   $87.7   $0.0   
* Approx. $0.8M is attributed to grant-funded expenditures (revenue budget has been increased by same amount)  
 
Invoices for the first half of the year for City caretaking / maintenance charges were not received 
until August 2009.  At this time, no variance is being attributed to the impact of the City strike. 
 
Revenue: 
 
A $0.6M surplus is projected in this category, which is $0.4M more than previously reported. 
 

Revenue Category 2009 Budget 
($Ms)

Actual to July 
31/09 ($Ms)

Projected Year-
End Actual 

($Ms)

Fav / (Unfav) 
($Ms)

Recoveries from City ($8.9)   ($3.6)   ($8.9)   $0.0   
CPP and Safer Comm'y grants ($16.3)   ($4.4)   ($16.3)   $0.0   
Other Gov't grants ($12.1)   ($12.1)   ($12.1)   $0.0   
Fees (e.g., pd duty, alarms, ref.) ($9.7)   ($4.8)   ($9.8)   $0.1   
Secondments ($2.2)   ($1.1)   ($2.7)   $0.5   
Draws from Reserves ($13.2)   ($1.0)   ($13.2)   $0.0   
Other Revenues (e.g., pris.return) ($7.7)   ($4.5)   ($7.7)   $0.0   
Total Revenues ($70.1)   ($31.5)   ($70.7)   $0.6    
 
Based on year-to-date activity, revenues from various fees (e.g. paid duty and accident reports) 
and secondments are projected to be $0.6M above budget.  The increase in projected revenue is 
mainly a result of the reestablishment of secondments to United Nations missions beginning this 
fall.  All revenues will continue to be closely monitored to assess any changes in activity due to 
overall economic conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Conclusion: 



 

 
As at July 31, 2009, the Service is projecting a favourable variance of $0.4M by year end, after 
having allocated the $2.1M unspecified reduction.  Expenditures and revenues will be closely 
monitored throughout the year, and any necessary action will be taken to ensure the Service 
remains within the approved 2009 net operating budget. 
 
Mr. Tony Veneziano, Chief Administrative Officer, Administrative Command will be in 
attendance to answer any questions from the Board. 
 
 
 
The Board received the foregoing and agreed to forward a copy to the City’s Deputy City 
Manager and Chief Financial Officer for information. 
 



 

THIS IS AN EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC MEETING OF THE 
TORONTO POLICE SERVICES BOARD HELD ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2009 

 
 
#P257. TORONTO POLICE SERVICE – PARKING ENFORCEMENT UNIT:  

OPERATING BUDGET VARIANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 
ENDING JULY 31, 2009 

 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report August 21, 2009 from William Blair, Chief of 
Police: 
 
Subject:  OPERATING BUDGET VARIANCE REPORT FOR THE TORONTO POLICE 

PARKING ENFORCEMENT UNIT – PERIOD ENDING JULY 31, 2009 
 
Recommendations:   
 
It is recommended that: 
 
(1) the Board receive this report; and 
(2) the Board forward a copy of this report to the City’s Deputy City Manager and Chief 

Financial Officer for information. 
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no financial implications relating to the recommendations in this report.  The Parking 
Enforcement Unit (PEU) is projecting a year-end over-expenditure of $0.42M.  This shortfall 
will be monitored closely and PEU is reviewing options to reduce expenditures in an effort to 
eliminate the shortfall. 
 
Background/Purpose: 
 
Toronto City Council, at its meeting of March 31, 2009, approved the Toronto Police Parking 
Enforcement Operating Budget at a net amount of $36.30 Million (M). 
 
The Parking Enforcement Unit’s budget is not part of the Service’s operating budget, but rather 
is maintained separately in the City’s non program budgets. 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide information on the Parking Enforcement Unit’s 2009 
projected year-end variance as of July 31, 2009. 
 
Discussion: 
 
The following chart summarizes the variance by category of expenditure. 
 



 

Category 2009 Budget 
($Ms)

Actual to
July 31/09 ($Ms)

Year-End Actual 
Expend. ($Ms)

Fav/(Unfav) 
($Ms)

Salaries $24.57   $12.97   $24.69   ($0.12)   
Premium Pay $1.39   $0.71   $1.71   ($0.32)   
Benefits $5.65   $1.83   $5.68   ($0.03)   
Total Salaries & Benefits $31.61   $15.51   $32.08   ($0.47)   

Materials $1.40   $0.51   $1.35   $0.05   
Equipment $0.07   $0.03   $0.07   $0.00   
Services $4.73   $0.79   $4.73   $0.00   
Revenue ($1.51)   ($0.12)   ($1.51)   $0.00   
Total Non-Salary $4.69   $1.21   $4.64   $0.05   

Total Net $36.30   $16.72   $36.72   ($0.42)   

It is important to note that expenditures do not all follow a linear pattern and therefore year-to-date expenditures
cannot be simply extrapolated to year end. Rather, the projection of expenditures to year end is done through an
analysis of all accounts, taking into consideration factors such as expenditures to date, future commitments
expected and spending patterns.

 
As at July 31, 2009, Parking Enforcement is projected to be $0.42M over spent.  Details are 
discussed below. 
 
Salaries & Benefits (including Premium Pay): 
 
An over expenditure of $0.12M is projected in the Salaries category.  In order to ensure that PEU 
would, on average, be at its full complement of officers during 2009, the annual recruit class that 
was planned for January 2009 was moved up to November 2008.  The size of the recruit class 
was based on expected final 2008 separations and projected separations in 2009.  Due to lower-
than-budgeted attrition, it is projected that PEU will, on average, be slightly over strength during 
2009.  As a result, an unfavourable variance is projected in the Salaries category.  The year-end 
projected budget shortfall assumes that the annual recruit class, scheduled for November of this 
year, will not occur as planned.  The unfavourable variance in the Benefits category is directly 
related to the salaries over-expenditure. 
 
Expenditures in premium pay are mainly related to enforcement activities.  Premium pay is 
utilized to staff special events or directed enforcement activities.  With respect to special events, 
the opportunity to redeploy on duty staff is minimal, as this will result in a decreased 
enforcement in the areas they are being deployed from.  In the case of directed enforcement 
activities, these are instituted to enforce specific problem areas.  All premium pay expenditures 
are approved by supervisory staff and strictly controlled. 
 
Premium pay spending also includes costs to attend court.  The City has experienced a 
significant increase in demand by members of the public to contest parking infractions, resulting 
in an increased backlog of court cases.  To address this backlog, the City opened an additional 
court room in January 2009 resulting in increased court attendance by Parking Enforcement 



 

Officers.  Furthermore, starting in July of this year, the City opened four additional court rooms 
for Provincial Offences Act violations and parking infractions, to be followed by the opening of 
one additional court room in September.  This is creating a further premium pay pressure for 
PEU, which is currently projected at $0.32M.  This figure will have to be closely monitored as 
court volumes are difficult to project this early into the program. 
 
The Service has been in discussions with the City with respect to recovering the cost of off-duty 
attendance at court by Parking Enforcement Officers or an equivalent budget adjustment.  City 
staff have agreed to deal with projected negative variances as part of the Toronto Parking Tag 
Operations budget, of which PEU is a component, and agreed to allocate appropriate premium 
pay budgets to PEU during the 2010 operating budget process. 
 
Parking Enforcement has very limited flexibility with respect to attendance at court.  If court 
schedules are changed so that members can attend court while on duty, there will be a decrease 
in enforcement while members attend court.  If members do not attend court, the parking 
infractions will be revoked. 
 
Non-salary Expenditures: 
 
This category is projected to be $0.05M under spent. 
 
The $0.05M surplus is attributed to lower-than-budgeted year to date fuel prices.  Gas prices can 
vary significantly and will continue to be monitored closely. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
As at July 31, 2009, PEU is projected to be $0.42M over spent.  This shortfall is attributable to 
lower-than-expected staff attrition, and increased premium pay due to increased court attendance 
to address a backlog of court cases.  Due to the lower attrition, PEU has deferred the November 
2009 recruit class, the impact of which has been included in the year-end projection.  PEU is also 
reviewing its non-salary accounts for any potential expenditure reductions. 
 
The Service has had discussions with City staff in an effort to recover the premium pay impact 
which has occurred as a result of the opening of additional court rooms by the City.  The City has 
agreed to allow for a $500,000 over expenditure which will result in a negative variance in the 
Toronto Parking Tag Operations budget, of which PEU is a component. 
 
Mr. Tony Veneziano, Chief Administrative Officer, Administrative Command and Deputy Chief 
Anthony Warr, Specialized Operations Command will be in attendance to answer any questions 
from the Board. 
 
 
 
The Board received the foregoing and agreed to forward a copy to the City’s Deputy City 
Manager and Chief Financial Officer for information. 
 



 

THIS IS AN EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC MEETING OF THE 
TORONTO POLICE SERVICES BOARD HELD ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2009 

 
 
#P258. SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT:  LABOUR RELATIONS COUNSEL AND 

LEGAL INDEMNIFICATION:  JANUARY TO JUNE 2009 
 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report August 24, 2009 from William Blair, Chief of 
Police: 
 
Subject:  LABOUR RELATIONS COUNSEL AND LEGAL INDEMNIFICATION: 

SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT JANUARY 1 – JUNE 30, 2009 
 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Board receive the following report. 
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no financial implications relating to the recommendation contained within this report.  
 
Background/Purpose: 
 
This report will provide a semi-annual update for the period of January 1 to June 30, 2009.  
 
At its meeting on January 25, 2001, the Board approved a Policy Governing Payment of Legal 
Accounts which provides for a semi-annual report relating to payment of all accounts for labour 
relations counsel, legal indemnification claims and accounts relating to inquests which were 
approved by the Director, Human Resources Management and the Manager, Labour Relations 
(Min. No. P5/01 refers).  
 
Discussion: 
 
During the period of January 1 to June 30, 2009, six (6) accounts from Hicks, Morley, Hamilton, 
Stewart and Storie LLP for labour relations counsel totalling $359,721.65 were received and 
approved for payment by the Director, Human Resources Management, and the Manager, 
Labour Relations.   
 
During the same period, twenty-two (22) accounts relating to legal indemnification were paid 
totalling $75,608.22.  Two (2) accounts relating to inquests for $90,233.74 were also paid.  There 
were no payments made relating to civil actions, although one (1) account, submitted for 
payment, in the amount of $1,764.00, was denied.  
 
Therefore, during the period of January 1 to June 30, 2009, a total of $525,563.61 was paid in 
settlement of the above accounts.  



 

 
Conclusion: 
 
In summary, this report provides the Board with a semi-annual update for the period January 1 to 
June 30, 2009 of all labour relations counsel, legal indemnification claims and accounts relating 
to inquests and civil action.  
 
Ms. Aileen Ashman, Director, Human Resources Management, will be in attendance to answer 
any questions that the Board Members may have regarding this report.  
 
 
 
The Board received the foregoing report. 
 



 

THIS IS AN EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC MEETING OF THE 
TORONTO POLICE SERVICES BOARD HELD ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2009 

 
 
#P259. SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT:  WRITE-OFF OF UNCOLLECTIBLE 

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE BALANCES:  JANUARY TO JUNE 2009 
 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report August 13, 2009 from William Blair, Chief of 
Police: 
 
Subject:  SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT 2009: WRITE-OFF OF UNCOLLECTIBLE 

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE BALANCES – JANUARY TO JUNE, 2009 
 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Board receive this report. 
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no financial implications as a result of the write-offs processed.  The write-off amount 
of $23,507 in the first half of 2009 has been expensed against the allowance for uncollectible 
accounts.  The current balance in the allowance for uncollectible accounts is approximately 
$240,000.  The adequacy of this account is analyzed annually and any adjustment required will 
be included in operating expenses.   
 
Background/Purpose: 
 
At its meeting of May 29, 2003 the Board approved the new Financial Control By-law 147.  Part 
IX, Section 29 – Authority for Write-offs, includes the requirement for a semi-annual report to 
the Board on amounts written off in the previous six months (Min. No. P132/03 refers). 
 
This report provides information on the amounts written off during the period of January 1 to 
June 30, 2009.  
 
Discussion: 
 
During the six month period of January 1 to June 30, 2009, a number of accounts totalling 
$23,507 were written off, in accordance with By-law 147.  The write-offs are related to paid duty 
administrative fees and vehicle/equipment rentals, and employee receivables. 
 
Paid Duty Administrative Fees and Equipment Rentals ($5,308) 
 
After a paid duty has been completed, customers are provided with an invoice for the 
administrative fee and any equipment rentals.  The Toronto Police Service Central Paid Duty 
Office and Financial Management unit work closely with divisions, units and customers to 



 

ensure that accurate and complete invoices are sent to the proper location, on a timely basis.  
Customers are provided with progressively assertive reminder letters every 30 days if their 
accounts are outstanding.  Customers with balances outstanding over 90 days must make 
payment arrangements with Financial Management or they can be denied additional duties.  This 
practice is in place for all customers, unless the Central Paid Duty Office determines that there 
are public security reasons for continuing to provide paid duties. 
 
Paid duty administrative fees and equipment rentals have generated an average annual recovery 
for the Toronto Police Service of about $4.5 million over the past three years.  The amount of 
$5,308 written off in the first six months of 2009 represents 0.12% of the average annual revenue 
for these fees. 
 
The write off of $5,308 pertains to 13 outstanding customer balances, with the largest overdue 
amount totalling $2,737.  This balance was attributable to a night club which has gone out of 
business and for which the principals could not be located by the Service’s collection agency. 
 
In all other cases, the customer accounts that have been written off were closed by the collection 
agency after all collection and trace efforts were exhausted.  In most cases, the businesses had 
been dissolved, leaving no assets from which the amounts due to the Service could be paid, or 
the companies had filed for bankruptcy leaving no recourse for the Service as an unsecured 
creditor. 
 
Employee Receivables ($18,199) 
 
Employee overpayment balances are recorded as receivables in the Service’s financial system.  
Former members are sent overpayment letters and are pursued by Financial Management in the 
same manner as other receivables.  Accounts which remain outstanding after they are 120 days 
old are submitted to the Service’s collection agency as per normal practice. 
 
Six member overpayments occurring in 2007 and 2008 have been written off.  These accounts 
ranged from $28 to $11,083, and two of the six outstanding balances account for 95% of the 
$18,199 written off.  One of these two accounts is for $11,083, and is owing from a member 
whom the collection agency has determined to be in too dire a financial situation to repay the 
funds.  The other balance for $6,261 is a receivable from a former member who has filed for 
bankruptcy protection.  The remaining balances are for very small amounts, and were written off 
after all reasonable collection efforts were exhausted by both the Service and our collection 
agency. 
 
Financial Management, in consultation with Human Resources, has developed a procedure to 
deal with receivables from both current and former employees.  This procedure will ensure that 
timely repayment is actively sought from all members that have been overpaid.  In addition, the 
Service is reviewing its payroll process to determine if other action is necessary to further reduce 
the risk of overpayments. 
 
Recovery of Previous Write-Offs ($824) 
 



 

Between January and June of 2009, Financial Management was able to recover $824 which 
represents one previously written off account balance for a paid duty customer.  This recovery 
was the result of work by the Service’s Accounts Receivable staff.  Accounts Receivable, in 
consultation with the Central Paid Duty Office, ensures that paid duty services are not provided 
to customers requesting new paid duties until all old balances, including previously written off 
ones, are paid off.   
 
Conclusion: 
 
In accordance with Section 29 – Authorization for Write-offs of By-law 147, this report provides 
information to the Board on the amounts written off by the Service during the period January 1, 
2009 to June 30, 2009.  The write-off of these accounts clears those outstanding receivables 
where collection efforts have been fully exhausted.   
 
While the total amount written off for the first six months of this year is relatively small, action 
has and will continue to be taken to reduce the risk of amounts from becoming owing and 
uncollectible, and to more aggressively pursue overdue accounts, in accordance with the 
Service’s Accounts Receivable collection procedures.   
 
Mr. Tony Veneziano, Chief Administrative Officer, Administrative Command, will be in 
attendance to answer any questions from the Board. 
 
 
 
The Board received the foregoing report. 
 



 

THIS IS AN EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC MEETING OF THE 
TORONTO POLICE SERVICES BOARD HELD ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2009 

 
 
#P260. SPECIAL CONSTABLE – UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO – 

SCARBOROUGH CAMPUS:  RE-APPOINTMENT 
 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report August 24, 2009 from William Blair, Chief of 
Police: 
 
Subject:  RE-APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL CONSTABLE FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF 

TORONTO SCARBOROUGH CAMPUS 
 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Board approve the re-appointment of the individual listed in this 
report as a special constable for the University of Toronto, subject to the approval of the Minister 
of Community Safety and Correctional Services. 
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no financial implications relating to the recommendation contained within this report. 
 
Background/Purpose: 
 
Under Section 53 of the Police Services Act of Ontario (the Act); the Board is authorized to 
appoint and re-appoint special constables, subject to the approval of the Minister of Community 
Safety and Correctional Services (the Minister).  Pursuant to this authority, the Board entered 
into an agreement with the University of Toronto (U of T) for the administration of special 
constables (Min. No. P39/96 refers). 
 
At its meeting of January 29, 1998, the Board approved a recommendation requiring requests for 
the appointment and re-appointment of special constables, who are not members of the Toronto 
Police Service (Service), be forwarded to the Board with the Chief’s recommendation, for the 
Board’s consideration (Min. No. P41/98 refers). 
 
The Service has received a request from the U of T to re-appoint the following individual as a 
special constable: 
 

INGRAM, Derrick 
 

Discussion: 
 
The U of T special constables are appointed to enforce the Criminal Code of Canada, Controlled 



 

Drugs and Substances Act, Trespass to Property Act, Liquor Licence Act and Mental Health Act 
on U of T property within the City of Toronto. 
 
The agreement between the Board and the U of T requires that background investigations be 
conducted on all individuals recommended for appointment and re-appointment as special 
constables.  The Service’s Employment Unit completed background investigations on this 
individual and there is nothing on file to preclude him from being re-appointed as a special 
constable for a five-year term. 
 
The U of T has advised that the individual satisfies all the criteria as set out in the agreement 
between the Board and the U of T for re-appointment as a special constable.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
The Toronto Police Service and the U of T work together in partnership to identify individuals 
for the position of special constable who will contribute positively to the safety and well-being of 
persons engaged in activities on U of T property.  The individual currently before the Board for 
consideration has satisfied the criteria contained in the agreement between the Board and the 
University of Toronto. 
 
Deputy Chief A.J. (Tony) Warr, Specialized Operations Command, will be in attendance to 
answer any questions that the Board may have regarding this report. 
 
 
 
The Board approved the foregoing report. 
 



 

THIS IS AN EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC MEETING OF THE 
TORONTO POLICE SERVICES BOARD HELD ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2009 

 
 
#P261. REQUEST FOR RECEIPT OF COMMUNITY DONATION – FUNDS FOR 

THE TORONTO POLICE SERVICE “FOR KICKS” PROGRAM 
 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report August 10, 2009 from William Blair, Chief of 
Police: 
 
Subject:  COMMUNITY DONATION - FUNDS FOR TORONTO POLICE SERVICE 

"FOR KICKS" PROGRAM 
 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Board approve a cash donation of $100,000.00 from the Universal 
Youth Foundation to be used by the Toronto Police Service to offset the cost of sporting 
equipment, registrations, rental fees, transportation and food costs associated with the Toronto 
Police Service “For KICKS” Program for both the 2008 and 2009 seasons.  
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no financial implications relating to the recommendation contained within this report. 
 
Background/Purpose: 
 
The “For KICKS” Program was originally developed by Sergeant Stephen Hicks (4700), of the 
Toronto Police Service, and implemented in the Durham Region in 2002, in the neighbourhood 
in which Sergeant Hicks resided.  The program was initiated to target at-risk youth, who required 
positive influences, education and opportunity.  Sport was the vehicle of choice, with soccer 
being the initial conduit, due to its low cost, athletic elements, team and mentoring qualities, as 
well as its vast culturally diverse acceptance and world-wide involvement in the sport. 
 
In 2005, “For KICKS” initiated a soccer program in the Jane and Finch area, which was accepted 
and implemented in No. 31 Division, as TPS “For KICKS”, in the hopes of creating better 
relationships between the police and its community, specifically the at-risk and vulnerable youth.  
This area was going through, and continues to bear witness to violent crime and gang activity. 
 
The soccer program continued to grow and expand to involve other divisions within the City of 
Toronto.  The program was also implemented by the founding officers at various locations 
around the world, and currently operates with the New York City Police Service, Jaco Beach-
Costa Rica Police, Kingston-Jamaica Police, and clinics have been conducted by the Durham 
Regional Police Service, York Regional Police, Halton Region and Ottawa Police Services.  
There are a large number of Toronto Police officers involved in the program, and five members 
remain the catalysts behind its success. 



 

 
The program has grown from just soccer to now include:  tug of war, wrestling, cricket, flag 
football, ultimate frisbee, ball hockey, skating, tennis, snowboarding, Aussie rules football, ice 
hockey, baseball for children with special needs, along with some music and arts. 
 
Some of the community partners involved with this program include:  Toronto Parks, Recreation 
and Forestry, Toronto District School Board, Toronto District Catholic School Board, Toronto 
Azzurri Soccer Club, Aussie Rules Football League, Boys and Girls Club, Lions Club, 
Grandravine Tornadoes, and local amateur and professional sports teams. 
 
Discussion: 
 
This donation is in accordance with Service Procedure entitled “Donations” (18-08) and Section 
1.32 of the Standards of Conduct entitled “Donations and Solicitation of Donations”.  The 
acceptance of this donation will not compromise the integrity, objectivity or impartiality of the 
Service.  Universal Youth Foundation has requested a tax receipt.  The 2008 five week long 
Summer Soccer/Sports Camps Program welcomed approximately 1,300 male and female youth 
(five to 18 years of age), and the costs incurred were approximately $60,000.00.  This also 
included the follow-up Leadership Training Seminar.  The Summer Soccer League registered 
145 male and female youth (seven to 14 years of age) in conjunction with the Toronto Azzurri 
Soccer Club for the 16 week Summer Soccer League, with a cost of approximately $29,000.00 
(145 x $200.00).  All budgets and receipts are available.   
 
The costing breakdown is as follows: 
 
2008 Five Week Summer Soccer/Sports Camps Program (1,300 male and female youth, five to 
18 years of age) 
 

ITEMS EXPENSES 
Inaria – Soccer uniforms, balls, cones $25,103.09 
Laidlaw Transit – Buses for Transportation $14,136.74 
Downsview Park – Field rentals and meals $20,000.00 
Varsity Tents – Classroom and dining tents $  4,073.55 
Green Dolphin – Hand sanitizer and sunscreen $  1,772.50 
Hicks – Ice, photos, pizza days, classbooks $     921.45 
TOTAL EXPENSES FOR FIVE WEEK 
CAMPS 

$66,007.33 

 
2008 Sixteen Week Summer Soccer League (145 male and female youth, seven to 14 years of 
age) 
 

ITEMS EXPENSES 
Toronto Azzurri Soccer Club – Registration, 
uniforms, balls, referees, trophies, etc. 

$26,825.00 (145 players x $185.00) – total for 
16 weeks of play – Note that $10,000.00 of 
these registration fees were paid by ProAction 

 



 

2008 Leader/Mentorship Training Seminar (90 male and female youth, 14 to 18 years of age) 
 

ITEMS EXPENSES 
Riviera Parque Banquet Facility – Training and 
Education Day - Hall rental, audio-visual, 
food, shirts, lecturers 

$  3,054.45 

 
At this point, the total expenses relating to the Universal Youth Foundation donation is a total of 
$85,886.68.  The remainder of the donation is to be spent on the 2009 Summer/Fall Sports 
Camps and Education Seminar. 
 
The “For KICKS” Program runs all year long and interaction with the majority of the youth is 
continual.  Under the “For KICKS” umbrella, there are numerous sports and leadership sub-
programs operating.  Prime examples of this are:  the Generation Change Program, the 
Driftwood Wrestling Club and the local schools.  The program kit is in excess of 100 pages. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
It is recommended that the Board approve the cash donation of $100,000.00 from Universal 
Youth Foundation to be used by the Toronto Police Service for the payment and/or purchase of 
materials and services for the Toronto Police Service “For KICKS” Program. 
 
Deputy Chief Kim Derry, Divisional Policing Command, will be in attendance to answer any 
questions that the Board may have. 
 
 
 
The Board approved the foregoing report. 
 



 

THIS IS AN EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC MEETING OF THE 
TORONTO POLICE SERVICES BOARD HELD ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2009 

 
 
#P262. REQUEST FOR FUNDS – CHIEF OF POLICE FUNDRAISING GALA IN 

SUPPORT OF THE VICTIM SERVICES PROGRAM 
 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report August 28, 2009 from William Blair, Chief of 
Police: 
 
Subject:  REQUEST FOR FUNDS.  CHIEF’S OF POLICE FUNDRAISING GALA IN 

SUPPORT OF THE VICTIM SERVICES PROGRAM   
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
(1) The Board approve an expenditure from the Board’s Special Fund in an amount not to 

exceed $4,000.00, to support the Victim Services Program of Toronto by purchasing 
tickets for two (2) tables at the Chief of Police Gala; and 

 
(2) Tickets be provided to interested Board members and that the remaining tickets be provided 

to the Chief of Police for distribution as deemed appropriate. 
 
Financial Implications: 
 
If the Board approves the recommendation contained in this report, the Special Fund will be 
reduced by an amount not to exceed $4,000.00.   
 
Background/Purpose: 
 
The Victim Services Program of Toronto will be hosting the Chief of Police Fundraising Gala 
for the third consecutive year.  The gala will be held on Wednesday, November 4, 2009, at the 
Four Seasons Hotel – Regency Ballroom.   
 
The Victim Services Program of Toronto is a community-based-not-for-profit organization 
essentially, not only to victims, but also to the police officers at the scene.  For the past several 
years, the Board has generously provided continued funding to the Victim Services Program to 
demonstrate its gratitude for the valuable contribution made by all members of Victim Services.   
 
The gala fundraiser provides an opportunity to raise funds and to celebrate the vital role played 
by Victim Services, and the partnership it shares with the community and the Toronto Police 
Service.  Victim Services appreciates the support and donations it receives from various 
businesses and organizations which essentially provide tremendous support and assistance to 



 

close to 20,000 victims each year. The event also highlights some of the extraordinary work and 
the many achievements of the services and programs offered by Victims Services.   
 
Conclusion: 
 
Therefore, I recommend that the Board approve expenditure from the Special Fund, in an amount 
not to exceed $4,000.00, to support the Victim Services Program of Toronto by purchasing 
tickets for the Chief of Police Fundraising Gala.   
 
Deputy Chief Keith Forde, Human Resources Command will be in attendance to answer any 
questions that the Board may have regarding this report.  
 
 
 
The Board approved the foregoing report. 
 



 

THIS IS AN EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC MEETING OF THE 
TORONTO POLICE SERVICES BOARD HELD ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2009 

 
 
#P263. RESPONSE TO BOARD’S CONCERNS THAT COURT DISPOSITIONS 

RELATED TO HATE/BIAS CRIMINAL CASES SHOULD REFLECT 
THE SERIOUSNESS OF THE OFFENSES 

 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report July 30, 2009 from Rick Bartolucci, Minister of 
Community Safety and Correctional Services: 
 
 
 
The Board received the foregoing report. 
 
 



 

 



 



THIS IS AN EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC MEETING OF THE 
TORONTO POLICE SERVICES BOARD HELD ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2009 

 
 
#P264. 2010 – 2019 CAPITAL PROGRAM PRESENTATION 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report September 18, 2009 from William Blair, Chief 
of Police: 
 
Subject:  TORONTO POLICE SERVICE 2010-2019 CAPITAL PROGRAM REQUEST 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
(1) the Board approve the 2010-2019 Capital Program with a 2010 net request of $40.2M 

(excluding cashflow carry forwards from 2009), a net total of $158.4M for 2010-2014 (an 
average of $31.7M per year), and a net total of $336.0M for 2010-2019, as detailed in 
Attachment A; and 

(2) the Board forward a copy of this report to the City of Toronto Budget Committee for 
approval, and to the City’s Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer for 
information. 

 
Financial Implications: 
 
The Service’s 2010-2019 Capital Program request, on average, meets the City’s affordability 
debt target.  Table 1 provides a summary of the 2010-2019 Capital Program request compared to 
the City of Toronto’s ten-year affordability debt target.  Additional detail on debt-funded and 
Reserve-funded projects can be found in Attachments A and B respectively. 
 

Table 1.  2010-2019 Capital Program Request ($Ms) 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 5-Year 
Total 

2015-
2019 
Total 

2010-
2019 
Total 

Debt-funded projects 52.5 55.6 35.4 15.0 26.5 185.1 182.9 368.0 
Reserve-funded projects 19.4 24.3 26.5 22.6 19.7 112.5 110.6 223.1 
Total gross projects: 72.0 80.0 61.9 37.6 46.2 297.6 293.5 591.1 
Other-than-debt funding -31.8 -34.4 -27.8 -24.0 -21.2 -139.1 -115.9 -255.1 
NET DEBT FUNDING: 40.2 45.6 34.1 13.6 25.0 158.4 177.5 336.0 
CITY DEBT TARGET: 39.1 44.6 34.2 14.5 26.1 158.4 177.5 336.0 
Variance to target (1.1) (1.0) 0.05 1.0 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 
The implementation of capital projects can have an impact on operating budget requirements.  In 
addition, the Service is continuing its strategy to properly fund the replacement of vehicles, 
technology and other equipment.  Attachment C provides a summary of the estimated operating 
impacts of the 2010-2019 program.  The 2010 operating impact of $1M results from an increase 
in the contribution to the Vehicle & Equipment Reserve.  Approval of the 2010-2019 program as 
requested will result in an estimated annualized pressure to the Service’s operating budget of 



 

$11.7M by 2019, of which approximately $4M is attributable to increased Reserve contributions 
to meet the Service’s fleet and equipment lifecycle replacement requirements.  These impacts 
will be included in future operating budget requests, as required. 
 
Background/Purpose: 
 
Capital projects, by their nature, require significant financial investments and result in longer 
term organizational benefits and impacts.  An organization’s capital program should therefore be 
consistent with and enable the achievement of the organization’s strategic objectives.  
Accordingly, the Service’s 2010-2019 Capital Program addresses the Service’s facility, 
information and technology infrastructure priorities.  The projects in the capital program will 
help the Service meet objectives relating to the state of good repair of our facilities, operational 
effectiveness/ efficiency and service enhancement, improved information for decision making, 
enhanced officer and public safety, environmental protection/energy efficiency, and fleet and 
equipment lifecycle replacements. 
 
The Service’s 2010-2019 Capital Program has undergone careful scrutiny, with particular focus 
on the first five years of the program.  Each capital project has been reviewed and approved by 
the Command to ensure the request is necessary, fiscally responsible and addresses the Service’s 
strategic objectives and requirements. 
 
The Board’s Budget Sub-Committee (BSC), at its meeting of August 25, 2009, reviewed each 
project in the 2010-2014 request.  During this review, the BSC requested that the Service re-
examine its program to ensure that projects are essential in the years requested, that the cashflow 
for each project reflects anticipated requirements, and that the program comes as close as 
possible to the City’s debt-funded target, particularly for the first five years of the ten-year plan.  
In addition, the Service reviewed and considered the proposed criteria (distributed by the Chair) 
against which projects could be evaluated for approval. 
 
This report provides a summary of the 2010-2019 Capital Program.  Attachment A to this report 
provides a detailed listing of debt-funded projects, and attachment B includes a detailed listing of 
projects funded from the Vehicle and Equipment Reserve.  Attachment C provides a summary of 
the estimated operating impact of the projects in the 2010-2019 program. 
 
Discussion: 
 
The Service has reviewed the projects in the 2010-2019 plan to ensure each project is essential, 
estimated costs are supported, and that cash flows (as best possible) take into consideration 
project milestones, procurement planning and third-party action and approvals required. 
 
2009 Accomplishments: 
 
In 2009, the Service is anticipating that 82.3% of net debt funding will be spent.  Of particular 
note, the new Toronto Police College was completed this year, on time and on budget, and is a 
LEEDS-Silver certified building.  Several other significant projects are expected to be completed 



 

this year, including the Automated Vehicle Location System, Digital Video Asset Management 
System, and renovation of the Intelligence facility. 
 
Strategic Direction: 
 
The 2010-2019 Capital Program continues to focus on improving and updating the Service’s 
ageing facility infrastructure.  The Capital Program, as submitted, includes funding for the 
construction of a new property & evidence management facility, and new 11 and 14 division 
facilities. 
 
In addition, the 2010-2019 Capital Program ensures our information and technology needs are 
appropriately addressed.  In particular, work has started on a new records management system, a 
core information, operational and reporting system for the Service. 
 
City Debt Affordability Targets: 
 
Corporate targets for Agencies, Boards, Commissions and Departments (ABCDs) are allocated 
by the City’s Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer (City CFO).  The debt 
affordability targets for the Toronto Police Service for 2010 to 2019 are provided in Table 2: 
 

Table 2.  2010-2019 Capital Plan and Forecast Debt/Capital From Current Target ($Ms) 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2010-2014 
5-yr Target 

2015-2019 
5-yr Target 

2010-2019 
10-yr Target 

39.1 44.6 34.2 14.5 26.1 158.4 
31.7M avg. 

177.5 
35.5M avg. 

336.0 
33.6M avg 

 
City debt-affordability targets vary each year, based on the City’s financial outlook and 
information from the Service’s previous-year’s capital program.  City debt targets have been 
adjusted to take into consideration the Federal Government Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF), 
which provides approximately 1/3 funding for approved projects.  Service projects recently 
approved for funding under the ISF include the new 11 and 14 divisional facilities.   This funding 
is reflected in the Service’s 2010-2019 program at a total amount of $17.3M. 
 
The Service’s capital program is comprised of multiple projects, some of which can extend over 
several years.  These and other factors can affect the implementation schedule and annual cash 
flow requirements.  It is therefore difficult to meet the debt target for each year, without making 
arbitrary adjustments.  However, the Service has done its best to keep annual variances to a 
minimum and is on target, on average, over the 10 years of the program. 
 
Project Deferrals/Reductions: 
 
As a result of the Service and Budget Sub-Committee review of the capital program, several 
projects have been deferred or reduced in scope in an attempt to achieve the City’s debt 
affordability targets. 
 
 Radio Replacement ($2.0M deferred from 2010 to 2011) 



 

 Cooling of Computer Rooms ($1.4M deleted – requirements to be further reviewed and 
managed through State of Good Repair) 

 EDU/CBRN Explosive Containment Vessel ($0.5M - deferred from 2010 to 2012) 
 Data Warehousing System ($8.8M - start of project deferred from 2012 to 2013) 
 41 Division ($38.4M - start of project deferred from 2014 to 2015) 
 New Records Management System (RMS):  The operating impact of this project requires an 

additional fifty Records Management Services staff to relieve the administrative pressure 
currently on front-line police officers and allow officers to spend more time responding to 
calls and less time completing reports.  Five Information Technology Services (ITS) 
positions are also expected to be required to support the system.  The Service is reviewing 
current estimated staffing requirements in an effort to reduce this operating impact, including 
the potential redeployment of positions from other areas.  The results of this review will be 
reported on during the 2011 budget process. 

 
2010-2019 Capital Program: 
 
The 2010-2019 capital program is segregated into four categories for presentation purposes: 
 

A. Projects in Progress 
B. Projects beginning in 2010-2014 
C. Projects beginning in 2015-2019 
D. Reserve-Funded Projects 

 
A. Projects in Progress 

 
There are eight projects in progress in the 2010-2019 capital program: 
 

1. In-Car Camera ($9.532M) - 2010 completion 
2. State-of-Good-Repair ($14.1M over the five-year period) – ongoing 
3. Radio Replacement ($35.5M gross, $29.5M debt-funded) - 2012 completion 
4. 11 Division ($29.4M) - 2011 completion 
5. 14 Division ($34.9M) - 2012 completion 
6. Property & Evidence Management Storage ($35.3M) - 2014 completion 
7. Acquisition, implementation of new RMS ($24.5M) - 2014 completion 
8. HRMS additional functionality ($0.5M) - 2010 completion 

 
All of these projects are currently on budget and on schedule.  The status of current projects 
is available in the second-quarter variance report (Min. No. 229/09 refers), and additional 
detail on some specific projects is provided below. 

 
In-Car Cameras: 
 
This project is anticipated to be fully spent in 2010, and the Service is anticipating that at 
least 360 in-car cameras (ICCs) will be installed in police vehicles through this capital 
project. 
 



 

State of Good Repair: 
 
During the capital budget review, BSC members requested clarification with respect to which 
projects are managed by TPS, which projects are managed by the City, and why some 
projects are treated as separate capital projects. 
 
The Service’s “State of Good Repair” capital project provides on-going funding for interior 
facility renovations that include upgrades such as painting, flooring, and major modifications 
within a unit to better meet operational needs.  Projects accommodated through this budget 
are prioritized annually and revisited quarterly by the Chief and Command.  2010 funding 
has been increased to accommodate a one-time additional pressure for renovations and 
equipment with respect to the establishment of a Major Incident Command Centre required at 
40 College Street.  If any specific project is anticipated to exceed $1M, it will be identified as 
a separate capital project. 
 
The City maintains a “State of Good Repair” capital project with sub-projects for all 
Agencies, Boards, Commissions and Departments.  City-managed projects for TPS include 
the replacement of base building elements such as building envelope, heating, ventilating and 
air conditioning (HVAC) replacements, upgrades, asphalt, exterior doors and plumbing 
fixtures. 
 
Property and Evidence Management Storage Facility: 
 
This project provides funding for the estimated cost of replacement of the Service’s current 
property and evidence management facility.  It is unknown at this time what site may be 
acquired for this purpose.  The Service is working with City Real Estate to identify potential 
property options.  Final cost and cashflow estimates for this project will change, depending 
on which site is eventually acquired, and the condition of the site (e.g., whether there is an 
existing facility that requires renovation, and what condition the building may be in).  When 
a suitable site is identified, TPS will most likely require an adjustment to the annual cashflow 
for this project. 
 

B. Projects Beginning in 2010-2014 
 
1. 911 Hardware / Handsets ($1.2M, beginning in 2010) 
 
This project provides funding for the replacement of 911 communication equipment (PBX 
switches) housed at two communication sites.  This equipment provides specialized 
telephone connectivity and interface to various systems for the sole purpose of responding to 
and dispatching of 911 calls, and is essential to the operational services provided by the 
Communications Center and to provide backup facilities to Fire Services at both locations.  
This equipment is more than 10 years old and has exceeded its lifecycle.  This project 
provides the infrastructure to better improve response times, call volume and any backlog 
within the system. 
 



 

The operating budget impact of $50,000 is for the anticipated increase to the annual 
maintenance contract commencing in 2012. 
 
2. Replacement of Voicemail ($1.2M, beginning in 2010) 
 
This project will replace the hardware and upgrade the current voicemail application to 
ensure that the current voice mail system will meet future technological requirements and 
address the limited capacity of the current system.  The current system is 10 years old and 
runs the risk of losing vendor support in 2010 (as its lifecycle will be exceeded), unless it is 
upgraded or replaced. 
 
The operating budget impact of $50,000 is the anticipated increase to the annual maintenance 
contract commencing in 2011. 
 
3. Second floor optimization ($2.7M, beginning in 2010) 

 
This project provides funding for renovations at Headquarters that would consolidate 
Employment Unit operations to the second floor at Headquarters, and address space and 
operational issues for the current employment operations on the second and fourth floors. 
 
TPS Headquarters became operational in 1988.  Space was allocated to units based on 
anticipated need at that time.  In the 21 years since opening, unit requirements have grown 
and changed.  The offices accommodating the seventy full-time members of the Employment 
Unit are now located on both the second and fourth floors.  Office space is inadequate and 
inefficient.  The renovations would address the service-delivery needs of the Employment 
Unit, ensuring that the Employment unit provides easy public access, a professional customer 
service area and a designated testing area for applicants to complete required written 
psychological tests. 
 
Other units will also be impacted to facilitate the space consolidation of the Employment 
Unit. 
 
4. Fuel Management System ($0.7M, beginning in 2010) 

 
This project provides funding for the installation of an automated fuel system that would 
improve accuracy and provide quick access to current fuel data to create effective 
management reports.  An automated system will also provide better information regarding 
kilometres traveled, thereby resulting in improved vehicle maintenance. 
 
The operating budget impact of $5,000 is to pay for the card and equipment maintenance 
commencing in 2011. 
 



 

5. 5th floor space optimization ($1.3M, beginning in 2011) 
 
This project provides funding for major renovations of the fifth floor at Headquarters, which 
houses Information Technology Services (ITS).  The 5th floor office space has not been 
renovated since Headquarters was opened in 1988.  The current configuration does not 
adequately meet the space and operational requirements of the division.  This project has 
been deferred for a number of years due to other priorities. 
 
6. EDU / CBRN Explosive Containment Vessel ($0.5M, beginning in 2012) 

 
This project provides funding for the acquisition of a new Explosive Disposal Unit (EDU) / 
Chemical, Biological, Radiological and Nuclear (CBRN) Explosive Containment Unit. 
 
Police Explosive Technicians assigned to EDU are mandated by Federal and Provincial 
legislation, procedures, policy and guidelines to dispose of or render safe military ordnance, 
commercial explosives and improvised explosive devices.  Additionally, explosive 
technicians are obligated to deal with hazardous materials, including; chemical, biological, 
radiological and nuclear (CBRN) hazardous material. 
 
The new EDU / CBRN Explosive Containment Vessel design is a totally encapsulated air 
tight container capable of transporting hazardous CBRN material, and provides added 
protection against blast effects, overpressures and fragmentation.  Due to its design and the 
superior material used in its manufacture, the explosive containment vessel is capable of 
safely transporting improvised explosive devices (I.E.D.) and hazardous (e.g., CBRN) 
materials. 
 
7. AFIS ($3M, beginning in 2011) 
 
The purpose of this project is to replace the Automated Fingerprint Identification System 
(AFIS) for fingerprints and palmprints processing.  The Service’s AFIS communicates with 
the Royal Canadian Mounted Police (RCMP) AFIS.  The RCMP is planning a major upgrade 
in 2011, and the Service’s AFIS must be replaced by then to ensure full compatibility 
between the two systems.  The Service’s current system is outdated and TPS is at risk of not 
having support or parts for the current system. 
 
The operating budget impact of $50,000 is the anticipated increase to the annual maintenance 
contract commencing in 2012. 
 
8. Electronic Document Management ($0.5M, beginning in 2014) 
 
This project provides funding to begin the implementation of standardized equipment, 
software and storage techniques for the conversion of Service data to an electronic format.  
This project will reduce costs of storage, retrieval and transporting of documents, improve 
information accessibility and reduce use of paper, adding benefit to the environment. 
 



 

The anticipated operating budget savings are due to a reduction in paper and printing costs, 
offset by an increase in maintenance costs.  There are further potential savings (not 
quantified) with respect to time associated with court preparation, and improved information 
accessibility. 
 
9. Data Warehousing System ($8.1M, beginning in 2013) 
 
The funding for this project, which has been deferred to start in 2013, provides for the 
implementation of a corporate integrated database that will improve the consistency, 
accuracy and reliability of information, to enable more effective decision-making across the 
Service.  This project will integrate all silo data and databases to a corporate data warehouse 
environment and reduce the time users spend in the search, acquisition, and understanding of 
data results.  Data will have the right format and structure with standardized corporate 
direction, for reporting and analytical purposes. 
 
The operating budget impact is estimated at $1.1M annually, comprised of $600,000 for three 
Information Technology staff to support the system and $500,000 for system maintenance.  
The project assumes these staff will be hired during the implementation of this project, and 
will be an on-going requirement after project completion.  This requirement will, however, 
be reviewed and confirmed during implementation. 
 
10.  54 Division ($36.3M, beginning in 2013) 
 
This project provides funding for the land acquisition and construction for a new 54 Division.  
The project assumes that a site will be purchased in 2014.  The land cost estimate is 
dependent on the actual location chosen and market values at the time of purchase, and 
therefore may change.  Construction costs are based on 23 Division costs, inflated for 
anticipated construction increases and a continued requirement for LEED-Silver certification. 
 
The additional operating cost impact of $0.2M per year is for building operations and 
utilities. 
 
11.  Human Resource Management System Upgrades ($0.8M, beginning in 2014) 
 
Human resources information and payroll administration for Toronto Police Service is 
managed using the PeopleSoft Human Resource Management System (HRMS). 
 
This project would provide funding for an anticipated upgrade to HRMS beginning in 2014.  
Estimates are based on the costs incurred during the last HRMS upgrade, and future project 
costs will be refined as more information becomes available with respect to requirements at 
that time (e.g., will the system require upgrading or replacement, will there be any changes to 
the Service’s architecture, etc.).  There is also a potential for Oracle to withdraw its support 
from clients who do not use an Oracle database to run its software. 
 
The operating budget impact is an estimate for incremental maintenance costs of $22,000 
annually commencing in 2015. 



 

 
12. Time Resource Management System (TRMS) Upgrade ($3.4M, beginning in 2014) 
 
The Toronto Police Service uses TRMS, which went live in August 2003, to collect and 
process time and attendance specific data, administer accrual bank data, assist in paid duty 
administration, and in the deployment of members.  From August 2006 to May 2008, the 
Service was engaged in upgrading the TRMS application to version 5.0.  The scope of the 
project was to upgrade the existing functionality within the TRMS system. 
 
This project would provide funding to upgrade TRMS beginning in 2014, to ensure 
continued vendor support, as well as to examine additional functionality that can assist the 
Service in achieving further efficiencies in its business processes.  Estimates are based on the 
costs incurred during the last upgrade, and future project costs will be refined as more 
information becomes available with respect to requirements at that time (e.g., will the system 
require upgrading or replacement). 
 
The operating budget impact is an estimate for incremental maintenance costs of $22,000 
annually commencing in 2016. 
 
13. Digital Content Manager ($3.1M, beginning in 2014) 
 
This project provides funding for the implementation of an integrated Digital Content 
Management System (DCMS), which would provide an automated process for the 
management of digital video evidence.  Currently, evidence comes from a variety of sources, 
including 911 audio recordings, Digital Photo, In-Car Camera, CCTV, Booking, and 
Interrogation systems.  The contents are related to CIPS, eCops and CAD data.  All current 
systems are siloed, and each has a unique way to manage the associated workflow. 
 
With the DCMS, all silo systems capturing digital evidence would be integrated and 
interfaced with the Service’s record management system.  The DCMS would allow digital 
evidence to be retrieved by any Service device. 
 
Total project cost is estimated at $3.1M for 2 years of development.  Operating costs are 
estimated at $178,000 annually comprised of $84,000 for one support staff (required for 
maintenance) and $94,000 for maintenance of software licenses commencing in 2016. 
 

C. Projects beginning in 2015-2019 
 
Projects identified to begin after 2014 are: 
 

1. 41 Division Replacement ($38.4M, beginning in 2015) 
2. Fiber Optics Network ($11.8M, beginning in 2015) 
3. 13 Division Replacement ($38.4M, beginning in 2017) 
4. Long Term Facility Plan ($3M annually beginning in 2018) 
5. Radio Replacement ($28.1M, beginning in 2016) 
6. Anticipated New IT projects ($2.7M annually beginning in 2017) 



 

7. Next replacement of voicemail and AFIS systems ($3.9M in 2015-2019) 
 
A Disaster Recovery Site is identified as a potential requirement but for which details are not 
known at this time.  Although the timing and cost estimates are not known at this time, a 
placeholder project is identified for the Board’s information, as it is anticipated to be 
included in the Service’s future capital programs. 
 

D. Reserve-Funded Projects 
 
All projects listed in this category are funded from the Vehicle and Equipment Reserve 
(“Reserve”), and have no impact on debt financing.  Using the Reserve for the lifecycle 
replacement of vehicles and equipment avoids having to request the equipment replacements 
through the capital program and as a result does not require the City to debt-finance these 
purchases.  This approach is supported by City Finance.  It should be noted, however, that 
this strategy of funding requirements from the Reserve results in an impact on the operating 
budget, as it is necessary to make regular annual contributions to replenish the Reserve. 
 
Attachment B represents all of the currently identified Reserve-funded projects.  Estimates 
are revised annually based on up-to-date information. 
 
Table 3, below, provides a summary of anticipated Reserve activity for 2010-2014: 
 

Table 3.  2010-2014 Reserve Activity ($Ms) 
 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Opening Balance:* 7.5 7.2 4.5 0.2 1.1
Contributions:** 17.7 18.7 19.7 20.7 20.6
Draws:*** 17.9 21.4 23.9 19.8 17.4
Year-End Balance: 7.2 4.5 0.24 1.1 4.4
Incremental Operating Impact: 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 4.0

*plan, based on 2009 budget 
**includes contributions from Parking Enforcement 
***draws represent planned spending, including spending for Parking Enforcement 

 
Conclusion: 
 
A detailed review of all projects was conducted by the Command and the Board’s Budget Sub-
Committee to ensure that the Capital Program reflects the priorities of the Service , is consistent 
with the Service’s strategic objectives, and is in line with City targets.  Wherever possible, 
capital projects have been deferred, or reduced in scope. 
 
The Service’s capital program request meets the City’s affordability debt target for the 2010-
2014 period and the 2010-2019 program in total.  Design and construction requirements for the 
Service’s facility projects in 2010 and 2011 require the Service’s plan for these two years to 
marginally exceed target.  An arbitrary cashflow adjustment, inconsistent with anticipated 
spending, would be required if the Service were to meet City targets on an annual basis. 
 



 

Mr. Tony Veneziano, Chief Administrative Officer, Administrative Command will be in 
attendance to answer any questions from the Board. 
 
 
 
Mr. Tony Veneziano, Chief Administrative Officer, Mr. Angelo Cristofaro and Ms. 
Elizabeth Hewner, delivered a presentation to the Board on the Toronto Police Service 
draft 2010 – 2019 Capital Program. 
 
The Board approved the proposed 2010 – 2019 Capital Budget. 
 
A copy of the presentation is on file in the Board office. 
 
 
 



 

2010-2014 CAPITAL BUDGET REQUEST ($000s)
Attachment A

Plan Total Total Total Total
Proj. # Project Name to end of 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2010-2014

Request
2015-2019 
Forecast

2010-2019 
Program

Project Cost

On-Going Projects
47 In - Car Camera 7,132  2,400  0  0  0  0  2,400  0  2,400  9,532 
10 State-of-Good-Repair - Police 0  3,150  2,500  3,586  3,680  3,725  16,641  21,700  38,341  38,341 
48 Radio Replacement 10,685  5,448  7,700  5,700  0  0  18,848  0  18,848  29,533 
58 11 Division - Central Lockup 3,312  17,215  8,918  0  0  0  26,133  0  26,133  29,444 
52 14 Division - Central Lockup 326  7,048  18,666  8,883  0  0  34,597  0  34,597  34,923 
60 Property & Evidence Management Storage 258  10,000  5,000  8,000  6,000  6,000  35,000  0  35,000  35,258 
69 Acquisition, Impl'n of New RMS 400  1,564  8,092  8,752  4,670  990  24,068  0  24,068  24,468 
53 HRMS - Additional functionality 108  346  0  0  0  0  346  0  346  454 

Total On-Going Projects 22,220  47,171  50,876  34,920  14,350  10,715  158,033  21,700  179,733  201,954 
New Projects

70 911 Hardware / Handsets 0  757  420  0  0  0  1,177  0  1,177  1,177 
72 Replacement of Voice Mail 0  1,222  0  0  0  0  1,222  881  2,103  2,103 
109 2nd floor space optimization 0  2,675  0  0  0  0  2,675  0  2,675  2,675 
75 Fuel Management System 0  697  0  0  0  0  697  0  697  697 
xxx 5th floor space optimization (new in 2010) 0  0  1,334  0  0  0  1,334  0  1,334  1,334 
76 EDU/CBRN Explosive Containment 0  0  0  487  0  0  487  0  487  487 
71 AFIS 0  0  3,000  0  0  0  3,000  3,000  6,000  6,000 
107 Electronic Document Management 0  0  0  0  0  50  50  450  500  500 
73 Data Warehouse Establishment 0  0  0  0  336  3,224  3,560  4,508  8,068  8,068 
74 54 Division (includes land) 0  0  0  0  300  9,100  9,400  26,912  36,312  36,312 
101 41 Division (includes land) 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  38,403  38,403  38,403 
104 HRMS Upgrade 0  0  0  0  0  152  152  670  822  822 
105 TRMS Upgrade 0  0  0  0  0  1,909  1,909  1,445  3,354  3,354 
106 Digital Content Manager 0  0  0  0  0  1,388  1,388  1,707  3,095  3,095 
106 Fibre Optics 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  11,800  11,800  11,800 
115 Disaster Recovery Site 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 
102 13 Division (includes land) 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  29,901  29,901  38,403 
xxx Long Term Facility Plan 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  6,000  6,000  6,000 
48 Radio Replacement 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  28,100  28,100  28,100 
yyy Anticipated New IT Projects 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  7,390  7,390  7,390 

Total New Projects: 0  5,350  4,755  487  636  15,823  27,050  161,168  188,218  196,720 
Total Debt-Funded Projects: 22,220  52,522  55,630  35,407  14,986  26,538  185,084  182,868  367,952  398,674 
Total Reserve Projects: 88,397  19,436  24,323  26,473  22,595  19,675  112,501  110,607  223,108  311,505 
Total Gross Projects 110,617  71,957  79,954  61,880  37,581  46,213  297,585  293,475  591,060  710,179 

Funding Sources:
Vehicle and Equipment Reserve (88,397) (19,436) (24,323) (26,473) (22,595) (19,675) (112,501) (110,607) (223,108) (311,505) 
ISF estimate for 11 and 14 Div 0  (8,421) (8,862) 0  0  0  (17,283) 0  (17,283) (17,283) 
Funding from Development Charges (1,052) (3,914) (1,170) (1,290) (1,420) (1,560) (9,354) (5,334) (14,688) (15,740) 

Total Funding Sources: (89,449) (31,771) (34,355) (27,763) (24,015) (21,235) (139,138) (115,941) (255,079) (344,528) 
Total Net Request 21,168  40,187  45,598  34,117  13,566  24,978  158,447  177,534  335,981  357,149 

 5-year Average: 31,689  35,507  33,598  
City Target: 39,056  44,633  34,163  14,528  26,067  158,447  177,534  335,981  
City Target - 5-year Average: 31,689  35,507  33,598  
Variance to Target: (1,131) (965) 46  962  1,089  0  0  0  
Variance to Target - 5-year Average: 0  0  0  



 

 
2010-2014 CAPITAL BUDGET PROGRAM - RESERVE FUNDED PROJECTS ($000s)

Attachment B
Plan Total Total Total

Project Name to end of 
2009

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2010-2014
Request

2015-2019 
Forecast

Project 
Cost

Other than debt expenditure (Draw from Reserve)
Vehicle and Equipment Replacement 30,847  5,617  5,617  5,617  5,617  5,617  28,085  28,085  87,017 
Workstation, Laptop, Printer Lifecycle 19,958  4,816  4,826  4,788  4,785  4,597  23,812  22,986  66,756 
Servers Lifecycle 10,226  3,010  3,120  3,230  3,340  3,122  15,822  15,610  41,658 
IT business resumption Lifecycle 6,923  1,588  1,644  1,701  1,761  1,339  8,032  6,693  21,648 
Mobile Workstations Lifecycle 7,970  0  250  7,500  1,500  0  9,250  10,750  27,970 
Network Equipment Lifecycle 3,323  480  500  520  2,603  1,165  5,268  5,826  14,417 
Locker Replacement Lifecycle 1,650  550  550  550  550  550  2,750  2,750  7,150 
Furniture Replacement Lifecycle 1,500  750  750  750  750  750  3,750  3,750  9,000 
AVLS Replacement Lifecycle 0  316  593  639  0  0  1,548  2,185  3,733 
In - Car Camera lifecycle Replacement 0  0  0  0  688  818  1,506  66  1,572 
Voice Logging lifecycle Replacement 0  459  324  0  370  0  1,153  1,523  2,676 
CAD - Computer Aided Dispatch System 0  0  0  100  331  0  431  762  1,193 
Electronic Surveillance Lifecycle Replacement 0  0  1,977  0  0  0  1,977  1,977  3,954 
Digital Photography lifecycle Replacement 0  126  130  0  0  0  256  256  512 
DVAM I Lifecycle Replacement 0  1,109  0  0  0  0  1,109  1,109  2,218 
Repl. of Call Centre Application (ACD-X) 0  315  0  0  0  0  315  315  630 
DVAM II Lifecycle Replacement 0  0  0  0  0  1,417  1,417  0  1,417 
Asset and Inventory Mgmt.System (AIMS) 0  0  127  0  0  0  127  127  254 
Property & Evidence Scanners Lifecycle 0  0  120  0  0  0  120  65  185 
DPLN Replacement 0  0  0  778  0  0  778  778  1,556 
Telephone Handset Replacement 0  300  300  300  300  300  1,500  1,500  3,000 
Radio  Replacement 6,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  6,000 
Replacement of Video Recording Equipment 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
Livescan Machines 0  0  435  0  0  0  435  435  870 
Wireless Parking System 0  0  3,060  0  0  0  3,060  3,060  6,120 
Total Reserve Projects: 88,397  19,436  24,323  26,473  22,595  19,675  112,501  110,607  311,505  



 

 

Attachment C
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 By 2019 Comments

Project Name
On-Going Projects
In - Car Camera 0.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 Additional staffing costs (5 FTEs)

Digital Video Asset Management II 0.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 Third party system support

11 Division - Central Lockup 0.0 101.0 202.0 202.0 202.0 202.0 Building Operations, Service Contracts and Utilities

14 Division - Central Lockup 0.0 0.0 104.0 208.0 208.0 208.0 Building Operations, Service Contracts and Utilities

Property & Evidence Management Storage 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 83.0 83.0 High Level estimate

Acqisition, Impl'n of New RMS 0.0 2,523.0 4,348.0 4,510.0 5,010.0 5,010.0 Maintenance costs and 55 FTEs

HRMS - Additional functionality 0.0 120.0 120.0 120.0 120.0 120.0 Two FTEs - one HR, one IT

Total on-going Operating Impact 0.0 3,144.0 5,174.0 5,440.0 6,023.0 6,023.0

New Projects
911 Hardware / Handsets 0.0 0.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 System maintenance cost

Replacement of Voice Mail 0.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 Incremental maintenance cost

Fuel Management System 0.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 Card replacement and system maintenance

AFIS 0.0 0.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 Incremental maintenance cost (currently costs $350k)

Electronic Document Management 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -77.9 Reduction in paper & printing cost, off-set by increase in 
maintenance cost

Data Warehouse Establishment 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,056.0 $0.6M for salaries for 5 people; $0.5M for maintenance; starting 
2017

54 Division 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 144.0 Building Operations, Service Contracts and Utilities; starting 
2016 (3 1/2 years)

41 Division 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 144.0 Building Operations, Service Contracts and Utilities; starting 
half a year 2018 (1 1/2 years)

13 Division 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 TBD Building Operations, Service Contracts and Utilities; starting 
2020

Long Term Facility Plan 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 TBD TBD

HRMS Upgrade 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 Incremental maintenance cost of $22K per year from 2015

TRMS Upgrade 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 Incremental maintenance cost of $22K per year from 2016

Digital Content Manager 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 178.0 $94K for support and maintenance; $84K for 1 FTE; starting 
2016

Total New projects Operating Impact 0.0 55.0 155.0 155.0 155.0 1,643.2
Contribution to Reserve (estimated) 1,000.0 2,000.0 3,000.0 4,000.0 4,000.0 4,000.0

Total Reserve Operating Impact 1,000.0 2,000.0 3,000.0 4,000.0 4,000.0 4,000.0

Incremental Operating Impact 1,000.0 5,199.0 8,329.0 9,595.0 10,178.0 11,666.2

2010-2014 CAPITAL BUDGET REQUEST ($000s)
OPERATING IMPACT FROM CAPITAL (incremental over 2009)

 
 



 

THIS IS AN EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC MEETING OF THE 
TORONTO POLICE SERVICES BOARD HELD ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2009 

 
 
#P265. ESTABLISHMENT OF BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE TO DEAL WITH 

MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES 
 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report July 15, 2009 from Alok Mukherjee, Chair: 
 
Subject:  ESTABLISHMENT OF BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE TO DEAL WITH 

MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES 
 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that: the Board approve the establishment of a sub-committee to examine 
issues related to mental health. 
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no financial implications arising out of the recommendation contained in this report. 
 
Background/Purpose: 
 
Mental health has emerged as a major policing concern.  “A Report on Mental Illnesses in 
Canada,” published by Health Canada in 2002, states that “Approximately 20% of individuals 
will experience a mental illness during their lifetime, and the remaining 80% will be affected by 
an illness in family members, friends or colleagues.”  A recent report on Post Traumatic 
Traumatic Syndrome in the Canadian military estimates that 1 in 10 people suffer from PTSD.  
Paucity of institutional care, poverty and homelessness are frequently additional complicating 
factors for people experiencing mental illness, and police personnel are often the first responders 
when someone is in crisis. 
 
The province of Ontario has recently begun the development of a ten-year plan for mental health 
care as laid out in a discussion paper entitled “Every Door is the Right Door,” published July 14, 
2009 by the Advisory Group on Mental Health and Addictions, Government of Ontario.  Health 
Minister David Caplan has emphasized the importance of ensuring that mental health services 
are accessible and coordinated.   
 
In addition, a joint project between St. Michael’s Hospital and Humber River Regional Hospital 
(Finch site) and three community-based agencies that work with youth to reduce violence, will 
examine the impact of PTSD on youth injured as a result of violent crimes.  
 
Ensuring that people suffering from mental health issues are dealt with effectively, humanely, 
knowledgeably and with sensitivity by the police and advocating for better care and support are, 
therefore, an important public policy and public interest responsibility for our Board.  It is 



 

recognized that the Board has dealt with issues related to mental health for nearly a decade.  
Below is an overview of the Board’s consideration of these issues. 
 
Saving Lives Implementation Group 
 
In June 2000, a conference was held in Toronto, called “Saving Lives: Alternatives to the Use of 
Lethal Force by Police.”  It was hosted jointly by the Urban Alliance on Race Relations, the 
Queen Street Patients Council, other community stakeholders and members of the Toronto 
Police Service and the Toronto Police Services Board. The conference was held as a result of 
considerable public concern over the death of several people of colour who also had mental 
health problems as a result of interactions with the police. 
 
The conference produced important recommendations related to topics such as training and 
education, access to justice and mobile-crisis teams.  Not all of these recommendations were 
fully implemented.  At the April 2005 Board meeting, the Board affirmed its commitment to 
implementing the recommendations of the “Saving Lives” report and, to this end, established a 
Saving Lives Implementation Working Group or SLIG. 
 
SLIG began its work in May of 2005.  Its membership included community members, 
representatives of the Board and the Service, as well as subject matter experts.  As part of its 
work, SLIG created four sub-committees: Education and Training, Community Policing, 
Aboriginal Issues and Initiatives, and Mobile Crisis Intervention Teams (MCITs) and each of 
these sub-committees has submitted recommendations. 
 
In addition, members of SLIG from the mental health community have given valuable advice to 
the Service on the use of MCITs, besides facilitating face-to-face contact with the survivor 
community. 
 
Improved Access to Mental Health Care for People with Serious Mental Health Issues 
 
At its meeting of February 21, 2008, the Board heard a presentation from Ms. Ursula Lipski, 
Director of Policy and Research, The Schizophrenia Society of Ontario, with regard to the need 
for improved access to mental health care for people with serious mental health issues (Min. No. 
P20/08 refers).  The Board approved a number of motions, and indicated that it supported a 
recommendation made by Ms. Lipski to “call for an inter-ministerial working group to develop a 
comprehensive approach to this problem.”  The Board also approved a motion that it would 
“communicate the concerns regarding this matter…to the Premier of Ontario and the Minister of 
Health and Long-Term Care.”  This was done. 
 
Policy Dealing with Police Treatment of Homeless People 
 
Also at its meeting of February 21, 2008, the Board considered a presentation by representatives 
from Street Health with regard to the results of a survey of homeless people in Toronto about 
their access to health care and social services in Toronto (Min. No. P21/08 refers).  The Board 
approved a number of motions, including a motion to consider the development of a policy 
regarding police treatment of homeless people.  



 

 
Policy on Disclosure of Mental Health Act Apprehensions 
 
At its meeting of February 12, 2009, the Board considered a report on the modification of the 
Toronto Police Service Board’s Policy regarding the disclosure of records relating to 
apprehensions under the Mental Health Act pursuant to the Police Reference Check program 
(Min. No. P29/09 refers).  The Board approved a recommendation amending the existing policy 
in a number of ways, including an amendment that records will be disclosed to the individual 
requesting them rather than the participating agency. 
 
Mobile Crisis Intervention Teams (MCITs) 
 
The MCIT program was initiated in direct response to concerns that had been raised regarding 
police response to calls involving Emotionally Disturbed Persons or EDPs.  Recommendations 
from the Coroners’ inquests into the deaths of Lester Donaldson (inquest recommendations made 
in 1994) and Edmund Yu (1999) highlighted a need for the police and mental health 
communities to work together.  The MCIT program pairs a police officer with a psychiatric nurse 
to provide a crisis intervention service for individuals with mental health issues. 
 
The first MCIT program began as a pilot project in November 2000 between 51 Division and St. 
Michael’s Hospital.  The program was adopted and formalized in 2004 and has since expanded 
to include a partnership with St. Joseph’s Hospital in 11 and 14 Divisions and, most recently, 
Humber River Regional Hospital (Min. No. P160/09 refers.) 
 
The Use of Conducted Energy Weapons (CEWs) on Emotionally Disturbed Persons (EDPs) 
 
The Board receives annual reports from the Chief regarding the use of CEWs by the Service.  
One of the ongoing areas of particular interest to Board members is the use of CEWs on 
Emotionally Disturbed Persons (EDPs).   
 
Discussion: 
 
Many issues that have recently come before the Board have had a mental heath issue component. 
Issues of mental health are complex and multi-faceted, and involve a variety of stakeholders, 
including the Service, the Board, the community and the government (both municipal and 
provincial).  
 
When looking at the area of mental health as it pertains to policing, it is important, too, to keep in 
mind the ways in which mental illnesses cut across factors such as age, poverty, homelessness, 
race, gender, disability, etc. as well as how the intersectionality of a multiplicity of these factors 
complicates the situation requiring a police response.  This has obvious implications for the 
quality and type of police resources dedicated to dealing with mental health issues. 
 
The Board’s response to mental health issues so far has been largely reactive and ad hoc.  In 
view of their importance for policing resources, policing services and the community, it would 
be advantageous for the Board to create a mechanism that facilitates ongoing liaison with the 



 

community and other stakeholders and thereby enables the Board to deal with mental health 
issues in an informed, systematic and effective manner.  It is, therefore, proposed that the Board 
establish a sub-committee on mental health issues.  This sub-committee could review important 
issues from a governance perspective, gather pertinent information, advise the Board on needed 
action, recommend effective strategies to deal with issues of intersectionality and assist the 
Board in facilitating discussion and coordination among the various partners working in this 
area. 
 
A Board sub-committee that deals with mental health issues as they relate to policing would be a 
natural complement to the innovative and comprehensive provincial strategy announced by 
Minister Caplan, as mentioned above.    
 
Proposed Membership of the Mental Health Sub-Committee  
 
The Board’s Mental Health Sub-Committee would be comprised of members of the Board, 
members of the Service and members of the community.  It is important that the Sub-
Committee’s membership reflect the diversity of Toronto with representatives from major as 
well as more locally-based groups or organizations serving youth and specific ethno-cultural 
groups. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
Therefore, it is recommended that the Board approve the establishment of a sub-committee to 
examine issues related to mental health. 
 
 
 
The Board approved the foregoing report. 
 



 

THIS IS AN EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC MEETING OF THE 
TORONTO POLICE SERVICES BOARD HELD ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2009 

 
 
#P266. ST. MICHAEL’S HOSPITAL YOUTH VIOLENCE INTERVENTION 

PROJECT 
 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report September 14, 2009 from Hamlin Grange, 
Board Member: 
 
Subject:  ST. MICHAEL’S HOSPITAL YOUTH VIOLENCE INTERVENTION 

PROJECT  
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended: 
 
(1) THAT the Board authorize Board member Hamlin Grange to write a letter of support, 

on behalf of the Board, for the St. Michael’s Hospital Youth Violence Intervention 
Project; and  

 
(2) THAT Dr. Carolyn Snider be invited to make a presentation to the Board at the 

conclusion of the Youth Violence Intervention Project.   
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations contained within this 
report.   
 
Background/Purpose: 
 
I have recently become aware of the St. Michael’s Hospital’s Youth Intervention Project and the 
growing concern about Post Traumatic Stress Disorder among youth involved in violence in 
Toronto.  It is my view that the Project’s objective -a reduction in youth violence- is one that is 
very much aligned with the work that the Board is doing.  As a result, I believe that the Board 
should write to indicate its support for the project’s research and objectives. 
 
There are other similar programs operating in the United States.  Ceasefire Chicago is a city-
wide program that brings together a number of initiatives and promotes community mobilization. 
Youth Alive’s “Caught in the Crossfire,” program is a hospital-based program after which the St. 
Mike’s program is modelled.  More information on these programs can be found at www. 
Ceasefirechicago.org and www.Youthalive.org.   
 



 

I have communicated my interest in this ground-breaking program by way of an email to Joanne 
Campbell, Executive Director, Toronto Police Services Board.  Included with my email were 
four attachments which are also appended to this report for your information.   
 
 
Conclusion: 
 
It is, therefore, recommended: 
 
(1) THAT the Board authorize Board member Hamlin Grange to write a letter of support, on 

behalf of the Board, for the St. Michael’s Hospital Youth Violence Intervention Project; 
and  

 
(2) THAT Dr. Carolyn Snider be invited to make a presentation to the Board at the 

conclusion of the Youth Violence Intervention Project.   
 
 
 
Hamlin Grange introduced Dr. Carolyn Snider who was in attendance at the Board 
meeting.  Dr. Snider provided a brief overview of the St. Michael’s Hospital Youth 
Violence Intervention Project and responded to questions from Board members. 
 
The Board approved the foregoing report. 
 



 



 

 
 



THIS IS AN EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC MEETING OF THE 
TORONTO POLICE SERVICES BOARD HELD ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2009 

 
 
#P267. REGISTRATION OF TPS WITH WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD 

OF BRITISH COLUMBIA – WINTER OLYMPIC PROJECT 
 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report September 17, 2009 from William Blair, Chief 
of Police: 
 
Subject:  REGISTRATION OF TPS WITH WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD OF 

BRITISH COLUMBIA – WINTER OLMYPIC PROJECT 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
(1) the Board approve registration of the Toronto Police Services Board as an employer for the 

purposes of the Workers’ Compensation Board (WCB) of British Columbia and; 
 
(2) the Board authorize the Chair to sign the registration application on their behalf. 
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no financial implications relating to the recommendations contained within in this 
report. The premiums for the 180 Toronto Police Service employees working in British 
Columbia on the Winter Olympic project will be approximately $17,000.00 and will be paid by 
the Royal Canadian Mounted Police (R.C.M.P.) in accordance with the established agreement. 
 
Background/Purpose: 
 
The Service has agreed to supply 180 personnel to assist in the provision of policing services at 
the Winter Olympics being held in early 2010 in British Columbia. The Worker’s Compensation 
Act in British Columbia requires employers to register and pay premiums for coverage of the 
employees under a plan operated by the Workers’ Compensation Board of British Columbia 
(BC). 
 
In order for our personnel to work in British Columbia during the Olympics, the Toronto Police 
Services Board (the employer) is required to register with the WCB in British Columbia.  
 
Discussion: 
 
The Service is in receipt of correspondence from the WCB in British Columbia detailing the 
reasons why registration is required and the methodology of calculating premiums. The 
registration form and the associated correspondence are appended to this report as Appendix 



 

“A”. The 2010 rate has been established as $1.18 for every $100.00 of assessable payroll. It is 
estimated that during the period our employees will be working in British Columbia, their total 
salary will be approximately $1.5 million resulting in a premium of $17,700.00. The actual 
premium will be calculated on the actual payroll expended during the project and will be payable 
some time after the last of our employees has left British Columbia. Further correspondence will 
be required from the Board once all the premiums have been paid to close the account. 
 
Under the terms of the Memorandum of Understanding with the R.C.M.P., the WCB premium 
expense will be reimbursed to the Service. 
 
The R.C.M.P. has been working with the WCB in British Columbia in relation to this situation 
on behalf of the 118 other Police Services who will be supplying personnel (See Appendix “A”). 
 
As the Board is the employer and therefore the registrant, I am recommending the Board approve 
registration with the Workers’ Compensation Board in B.C. and authorize the Chair to sign the 
registration application on their behalf. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
The applicable legislation in British Columbia requires premium payments and employer 
registration in order for Toronto Police Service personnel to participate in the security plan for 
the Winter Olympics in 2010.   
 
 
 
The Board approved the foregoing report and approved the following Motion: 
 
THAT the Chair be requested to review the Board’s current secondment policy to ensure 
that it adequately addresses issues of Board liability. 
 



 
 



 
 



 
 



 
 



 
 



 
 



 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 



 

THIS IS AN EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC MEETING OF THE 
TORONTO POLICE SERVICES BOARD HELD ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2009 

 
 
#P268. LEASE REVISION FOR PARKING ENFORCEMENT EAST – 1500 DON 

MILLS ROAD 
 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report September 4, 2009 from William Blair, Chief of 
Police: 
 
Subject:  LEASE REVISION FOR PARKING ENFORCEMENT EAST – 1500 DON 

MILLS ROAD 
 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Board approve a revision to the previously approved five (5) year 
Lease Extension and Amending Agreement, with El-Ad Limited for the facility located at 1500 
Don Mills Road, for parking stalls at an estimated annual amount of $26,750 for a revised annual 
estimated lease amount of $940,853 (including taxes) and a total estimated lease cost of 
$4,704,265 (including taxes) for the five (5) year term commencing July 1, 2009 and ending June 
30, 2014. 
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no financial implications related to the recommendation contained within this report.  
Funding for the 2009 lease cost of parking stalls is available within the 2009 operating budget of 
the Parking Enforcement unit.  The lease costs for future years will be included in each year’s 
respective operating budget request. 
 
Background/Purpose: 
 
The Board, at its meeting on April 16, 2009, approved a 5-year lease extension and amending 
agreement with El-Ad Limited for the Parking Enforcement facility located at 1500 Don Mills 
Road (Min. No. P104/09 refers).  The lease amount approved was for an estimated annual cost of 
$914,103 (including taxes), for a five (5) year period commencing July 1, 2009 and ending June 
30, 2014, for a total cost of $4,570,515 (including taxes).  While the original report to the Board 
made reference to the parking stall requirements, the lease cost for the parking stalls was 
inadvertently omitted from the lease extension approved by the Board.  The purpose of this 
report is to amend the previous approval to include the parking stall costs. 
 
Discussion: 
 
The Parking Enforcement operation requires parking for police and personal vehicles and the 
lease agreement includes the provision for parking.  The lease agreement provides 116 
segregated parking stalls and a bicycle storage cage free of charge, six (6) reserved underground 



 

parking stalls at a monthly rate of $78.70 plus taxes and 20 unreserved surface parking stalls at a 
monthly rate of $75.00 plus taxes, subject to annual adjustments, for an estimated lease cost of 
$26,750 per year or $133,750 (including taxes) for the five (5) year period. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
The Board, at its April 16, 2009 meeting, approved a lease extension for the Parking 
Enforcement East facility located at 1500 Don Mills Road.  The extension was for a five (5) year 
term commencing on July 1, 2009 and ending on June 30, 2014 for an estimated annual amount 
of $914,103 and $4,570,515 (including taxes) for the five (5) year term.  The lease extension 
included the provision of parking stalls.  However, the lease amount approved by the Board did 
not include the cost for the parking stalls.  The cost for the parking stalls was referenced in the 
report to the Board, but not included in the recommendation.  Therefore, an amendment to the 
lease extension approved by the Board is required.  The cost for the parking stalls is $26,750 per 
year for a revised annual lease cost of $940,853, and a total lease cost for the five (5) year term 
of $4,704,265 including taxes. 
 
Deputy Chief A.J. (Tony) Warr, Specialized Operations Command and Mr. Tony Veneziano, 
Chief Administrative Officer, Administrative Command will be in attendance to answer any 
questions that the Board may have regarding this report. 
 
 
 
The Board approved the foregoing report. 
 



 

THIS IS AN EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC MEETING OF THE 
TORONTO POLICE SERVICES BOARD HELD ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2009 

 
 
#P269. COMMUNITY DONATION – EMPOWERED STUDENT PARTNERSHIP 

PROGRAM 
 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report September 11, 2009 from William Blair, Chief 
of Police: 
 
Subject:  COMMUNITY DONATION – EMPOWERED STUDENT PARTNERSHIPS 

PROGRAM 
 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Board approve the acceptance of a cash donation in the amount of 
$20,000.00 from Bell Canada on behalf of the Empowered Student Partnerships (ESP) program.  
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no financial implications relating to the recommendation contained within this report.  
The funds will be used to support the ESP program during the 2009/2010 school year. 
 
Background/Purpose: 
 
The ESP program recognizes that students themselves know best what safety issues are present 
in their schools.  With the assistance of their staff advisors and divisional officers, students are 
empowered to plan, organize and execute year-long safety initiatives in their school and local 
community.  The program is designed to address crime and victimization concerns in the school 
and community. 
 
Bell Canada has been an important sponsor of the ESP program since 2004.  This support has 
included assistance in organizing and funding events such as the ESP Showcase and Chief’s 
Breakfast. 
 
The $20,000.00 sponsorship from Bell will be used for the ESP Kick-Off and Chief’s Breakfast.  
The Kick-Off will be held at the Elgin Theatre on Wednesday, October 14, 2009.  It will involve 
award presentations and entertainment by students.  It is anticipated that Chief of Police William 
Blair and Mayor David Miller will be present to speak to the almost 2,000 students and police 
officers who will be in attendance. 
The Chief’s Breakfast will immediately precede the Kick-Off and provide an opportunity for 
supporters of the program to network and hear about the impact of ESP from students 
participating in the program. 
 
 



 

Discussion: 
 
It is Bell’s stated corporate policy to be an outstanding corporate citizen and using their financial 
resources and the expertise of their employees to invest in the communities they serve.  In 2008, 
Bell Canada Enterprises directly contributed more than $20.5 million to charitable initiatives, 
including matching employee donations to the United Way/Centraide and grants to a range of 
charities where their employees volunteer. 
 
Bell’s Community Investment strategy is squarely focused on the health of children and youth 
and on a conviction that this country’s future is being determined today through actions that 
enable children to be their best, no matter what the challenges. 
 
Bell supports many programs intended to help young people succeed and is the funding sponsor 
of the Kid’s Help Phone.  Support of the ESP program is another way Bell demonstrates its 
commitment to youth. 
 
This donation is in accordance with the Service Procedure entitled “Donations” (18-08) and 
Section 1.32 of the Standards of Conduct entitled “Donations and Solicitation of Donations”.  
The acceptance of this donation will not compromise the integrity, objectivity or impartiality of 
the Service.  Bell Canada has requested a tax receipt. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
Bell’s sponsorship of and involvement in the ESP program has been long-standing and their 
contribution of both funds and volunteers have helped to make events such as the Showcase and 
Chief’s Breakfast major successes. 
 
Deputy Chief Keith Forde, Human resources Command, will be in attendance to answer any 
questions that the Board May have. 
 
 
 
Chief Blair acknowledged Bell Canada’s contribution to keeping schools safe and thanked 
the organization for its ongoing support of the ESP program. 
 
The Board approved the foregoing report. 
 



 

THIS IS AN EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC MEETING OF THE 
TORONTO POLICE SERVICES BOARD HELD ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2009 

 
 
#P270. REQUEST FOR FUNDS: TORONTO POLICE AMATEUR ATHLETIC 

ASSOCIATION (TPAAA) 2009 POLICE GAMES 
 
 
The Board was in receipt of the following report September 22, 2009 from Alok Mukherjee, 
Chair: 
 
Subject:  REQUEST FOR FUNDS:  TORONTO POLICE AMATEUR ATHELTIC 

ASSOCIATION (TPAAA) 2009 POLICE GAMES  
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended: 
 
(1) THAT the Board approve an expenditure from the Special Fund in the amount of 

$45,000.00 to offset the operating costs of the 2009 TPAAA Police Games.   
 
(2) THAT the TPAAA provide its written assurance that these funds are to finance the 

production of the Police Games and that the funds will not be used to replace excess 
funds which the TPAAA might otherwise contribute to charitable causes. 

 
Financial Implications: 
 
If the Board approves the recommendation contained in this report, the Special Fund will be 
reduced by an amount not to exceed $45,000.00. The current balance of the Special Fund is 
$746,166.00. 
 
Background/Purpose: 
 
The Police Games have been a tradition of the Toronto Police Service (TPS) for 127 years.  
Since its inception in 1882, the Games have continued to provide community members with an 
opportunity to express their appreciation for the work carried out by members of the TPS.    
 
I was recently approached by representatives of the TPAAA and was advised of certain financial 
challenges that the TPAAA faced during its fundraising efforts for this year’s Police Games.   
 
Following my discussion with Mr. Michael Bagg, President, TPAAA, and Detective Mike 
Rosina, TPAAA, I was provided with a detailed submission requesting the support of the Board 
in going forward with the Police Games.  It is anticipated that the TPAAA will be $45,000.00 
short of its necessary funding to stage the Games.  I have appended the submission for your 
information.   
 



 

Typically, the proceeds from the Police Games are donated to the Toronto Police Widows and 
Orphans Fund.  In recommending that the Board make a $45,000 contribution, I trust that the 
Board’s funds will be used for the operating costs of the event, only, and that the intent of the 
funding is to allow the event to be viable, not to replace funds which might normally be donated 
to the Widows and Orphans Fund.   
 
I have also requested that Mr. Bagg and Detective Rosina attend the meeting to answer any 
questions Board members may have and to provide the Board with further financial details on 
the status of the Games.   
 
 
Conclusion: 
 
It is, therefore, recommended that the Board approve an expenditure from the Special Fund in 
the amount of $45,000.00 to assist with funding the 2009 TPAAA Police Games.  I also 
recommend that the TPAAA provide its written assurance that these funds are to finance the 
production of the Police Games and that the funds will not be used replace excess funds which 
the TPAAA might otherwise contribute to charitable causes. 
 
 
 
Mr. Michael Bagg, President, TPAAA attended the Board meeting and provided the Board 
with an overview of the Police Games.  He advised that the Police Games are experiencing 
financial difficulty and that TPAAA executives are considering a number of fundraising 
options to address their financial needs. 
 
The Board approved the foregoing report. 
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#P271. IN-CAMERA MEETING – SEPTEMBER 24, 2009 
 
 
In addition to the public meeting conducted by the Board today, an in-camera meeting was held 
to consider a number of matters which were exempt from the public agenda in accordance with 
the criteria for considering confidential matters set out in s.35(4) of the Police Services Act. 
 
The following members attended the in-camera meeting: 
 
 
 
Dr. Alok Mukherjee, Chair 
Mr. Frank Di Giorgio, Councillor & Member 
Mr. Hamlin Grange, Member 
The Honourable Hugh Locke, Q.C., Member 
Mr. Adam Vaughan, Councillor & Member 
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#P272. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
 
 

_______________________________ 
 Alok Mukherjee 
       Chair 

 


